ORDINANCE XXI OF 1960

CENTRAL IAWS (STATUTE REFORM) ORDINANCE, 1960

in Odinance to reform the Central Statute-book

[Gizette, Extraordinary, 9th June 1960]

Whereas the incorporation of certain former Provinces, Acceding States and Tribal Areas into the Province of West Pakistan by the Establishment of West Pakistan Act, 1955, has rendered it expedient that certain changes should be made in the laws and that certain laws should be extended to parts of the new Province to which they had not extended before;

And whereas such extension has been agreed upon in consultation with the Provincial Government of West Pakistan and the other authorities concerned;

And whereas it is expedient to remove from the Statute-book certain Acts and Ordinances which have become obsolete or have discharged their function;

Now, therefore, in pursuance of the Proclamation of the seventh day of October, 1958, and in exercise of all powers enabling him in that behalf, the President is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:—

- 1. Short title.—This Ordinance may be called the Central Laws (Statute Reform) Ordinance, 1960.
- 2. Repeal of certain Central Acts and Ordinances.—The Central Acts and Ordinances specified in the First Schedule are hereby repealed, and shall be deemed to have been so repealed on the fourteenth day of October, 1955.
- 3. Amendments to effect adaptation of Central Acts and Ordinances necessitated by the establishment of West Pakistan.—(1) Save as otherwise expressly provided in any Central Act or Ordinance, the Central Acts and Ordinances specified in the Second Schedule shall extend to the whole of Pakistan, and shall be amended in the manner indicated in the fourth column thereof, and shall be deemed to have been so extended and amended on the fourteenth day of October, 1955.
- (2) Nothing in subsection (1) shall be deemed to extend, or ever to have had the effect of extending the operation of, any Central Act or Ordinance so extended or amended, to—
- (a) any Scheduled District to which, immediately before the fourteenth day of October, 1955, such Act or Ordinance did not extend, or is not otherwise extended or applied thereafter; or
- (b) any of the Special Areas to which, immediately before the fourteenth day of October, 1955, such Act or Ordinance did not extend, or is not otherwise extended or applied thereafter; or
- (c) any Acceding State, not being an Acceding State incorporated, on and from the fourteenth day of October, 1955, into the Province of West Pakistan, whose Instrument of Accession does not authorize, nor is deemed to authorize, the Federal Legislature to make for that State such law as is contained in any such Act or Ordinance;

nor shall the extension of any Central Act or Ordinance by this Ordinance be deemed to have or ever to have had the effect of retrospectively creating any offence, or of retrospectively enhancing the punishment for any offence provided in any law for the time being in force.

ing Sta always tion of indicate day of c any law provision deemed this Ord

Vol. X

action to incurred on the forment of accrued by which be deem to which Ordinance

the Gen

5. Ordinand shall not

(a) validity, suffered

(b) a or incurrence from any indemnity

(c) a offence co

(d) a such right ment as a and any s continued may be in

nor s law was a matter, a intention amendme

existing at Act or Or to, or affe or cause privilege, that they ror derived

- 4. Repeal and re-enactment of certain laws in force in certain Acceding States before their incorporation into West Pakistan.—(1) Subject always to the provisions of subsection (2) of section 3, where the operation of any Central Act or Ordinance has been extended by an amendment day of October, 1955, formed part of the territories of an Acceding State, any law in force in that area before that date and corresponding to the deemed to have been re-enacted by such Act or Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, as if such law were a Central Act, and the provisions of the General Clauses Act, 1897 (X of 1897), shall apply accordingly.
- (2) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (1), anything done, action taken, right accrued, or liability, penalty, forfeiture or punishment on the fourteenth day of October, 1955, and ending with the commencement of this Ordinance, shall be deemed to have been validly done, taken, by which such law is deemed to have been re-enacted shall, to that extent, to which such law applied immediately before the commencement! of this Ordinance.
- 5. Savings.—Without prejudice to the other provisions of this Ordinance, the repeal by this Ordinance of any Central Act or Ordinance shall not affect—
- (a) the previous operation of any Act or Ordinance so repealed or the validity, invalidity, effect or consequences of anything already; done for suffered thereunder; or
- (b) any right, title, privilege, obligation or liability, acquired, accrued or incurred thereunder or any release or discharge already granted of for from any debt, penalty, obligation, liability, claim or demand, or any indemnity, already granted, or the proof of any past act or thing; or
- (c) any penalty, forfeiture or punishment incurred in respect of any offence committed against any Act or Ordinance so repealed; or
- (d) any investigation, legal proceeding or remedy in respect of any such right, title, privilege, obligation, liability, penalty, forfeiture or punishment as aforesaid;

and any such investigation, legal proceeding or remedy may be instituted, continued or enforced, and any such penalty, forfeiture or punishment may be imposed, as if this Ordinance had not been enacted:

nor shall the repeal of any Act or Ordinance by which the text of any law was amended by the express omission, insertion or substitution of any matter; affect the continuance of any such amendment unless a different intention was expressly stated in the Act or Ordinance by which the amendment was made;

nor shall this Ordinance revive or restore anything not in force or existing at the time of its commencement, or affect any law in which any Act or Ordinance hereby repealed has been applied, incorporated or referred to, or affect any principle or rule of law, or established jurisdiction, form, or cause of pleading, practice, or procedure, or existing usage, custom, privilege, restriction, exemption, office or appointment, notwithstanding that they respectively may have been in any manner affirmed, recognized or derived by, in or from any Act or Ordinance hereby repealed.

Vol. XII—1960]	CENTRAL STATUTES	241
40. XIII of 1868 41. XX of 1870		√ Act,
42.1 XXVII of 1870 43.1 XXII of 1871	1870 The Indian Penal Code Amendment Act, 187 The Bengal Chaukidari (Amendment) Act, 18	₹८ 0,0 17.1
44. XXII of 1872 45. XVII of 1873 46. II of 1876	The Act X of 1859 Amendment Act, 1872 The Nawab Nazim's Debts Act, 1873.	(0) -23 -33
47. II of 1880	The Burma Land and Revenue Act, 1876 The Burma District Cesses and Rural Po- Act, 1880.	lice
48. V of 1880 49. XVIII of 1881 50. VIII of 1883	The Burma Boundaries Act, 1880. The Central Provinces Land-revenue Act, 188 The Little Cocos and Preparis Islands La	1. 1.
151. XII of 1883	- Act, 1883. The British Burma Pilots Act, 1883.	.G
52. XIII of 1883	1883.	ini ini
54. IX of 1886 -55. XXII of 1886 -56. XI of 1887	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	101
57. VIII of 1891 '58. XV of 1894	The Easements (Extending Act V of 1882) The Engineers' Certificates Validation A	.()) .ct,
~ 159. ™ H of 1895	1894 The Burma Boundaries Act Amendment A 1895.	•
60. X of 1895 61. XI of 1895 62. XX of 1895	The Pegu and Tenasserim Validation Act, 1893.	91 51 5.
63. I of 1897	Ex-King The baw's Act, 1895 The Public Servants (Inquiries) Act (185 Amendment Act, 1897.	ဂွ်)
64. XI of 1898 65. XIII of 1898 66. IV of 1902	The Central Provinces Tenancy Act, 1898 The Burma Laws Act, 1898 The Tramways Act, 1902.	01
67. XXII of 1918 68. IX of 1919 69. IX of 1922	The Bronze Coin (Legal Tender) Act, 1918 The Punjab Courts (Supplementing) Act, 1919),
70. XXXIV of 1926	The Civil Procedure (Amendment) Act, 1922 The Sind Courts (Supplementary) Act, 1926 The Burma Salt (Amendment) Act, 1928. The Indian Consum Act, 1929.	: '
7/ 1031	The Indian Census Act, 1929. The Indian Finance Act, 1930.	1 }
76. VII of 1933.	The Tea Districts Emigrant Labour Act, 1932 The Finance Act, 1933.	
78. (1935) 79. 1936	The Finance Act 1934.	ΕÌ
80. 1937 81. 1938 82. 1939	inc rinance Act. 1938	Îi H
83. XXIX of 1939	The Indian Tariff (Fourth Amendment) Ac 1939.	1.
'84. 'XII of 1940 85. XVI of 1940 86. XL of 1940	The Figure Act, 1940.	2 1 .
	in the first and the first of the table	f >

242 CENTRAL LAWS (STATISTICS D	
242 CENTRAL LAWS (STATUTES REFORM) ORDINANCE, 1960 [P. L. D. 87. 1940)
38 VIII CLOSE WITH CARRY WAS TO THE Finance (No. 2) Act 1040	
P YU VIII AND	1
790-3. XXIII of 1941 The Indian Income-tax (Amendment) Act, 1941. 91. XI of, 1942 The Excess Profits Tax (Amendment) Act, 1941. The Protective Duties Continuation Act, 1941. The Protective Duties Continuation Act, 1941.	
92. XIII of 1944 The Protective Duties Continuation Act, 1941. The Protective Duties Continuation Act, 1942.	
The Indian Income tow (A. 1944)	12
95. XXII of 1947 The Protective Duties Continuation Act, 1946.	
A man Lacess Profits Tay	
in the Ranways (Transport of Goods) Amount	12
	12
Members Allowances Assembly (Legislature)	
THE THEOLOGY IN A	12
The Insurance (Amendment) Act, 1948.	130
The Code of Civil Procedure (Amendment)	
101. VIII of 1948 Act, 1948. The Karachi Port Trust (Amendment) Act, 1948.	131
102. IX of 1948 The Chimage Trust (Amendment) Act,	
102 W Crain W THE CHILLIPONG Port (Amen 1	133
President's Salary) And Legislature (Deputy	134
Act 1940 Bonded Warehouses (Amendment)	
The Sea Customs (Amount	135.
Act 1040 Melchalt Shipping (Amendment)	136.
The Arbitral Tribunal (Div. 1997)	137.
A danger Special Tribinal (Abolisis)	138.
The Indian Income-tax (Second Air 1)	139.
Act, 1948. Act, 1948. The Sind Rant B	
1048 Restriction (Amendment) Act	140.
111,XXVII of 1948	141:
1948, (Amenument) Aci,	142.
" (=== OSSCHILL POPEONNAL /D)	
The Cotton Cess (Amanda, 1946).	143.
- (radisputt of (roods) (Amond	144.
The Diplomatic and Court	145.
and Fees) Amendment Act, 1949. The Sind Electricity Co.	146.
117 Was 1949. 1949. (Amendment) Act.	147.
119 VI S 1040 The Indian Partnership (4	148.
1949 Cantendment Act	
120 VIII of 1949 The Chittagong Port (Amandama)	149. 150.
The Bombay Prevention of Prostitution (Karachi Amendment) Act, 1949.	151.
(Karachi Amendment) Act, 1949. The Sea Customs (Amendment) Act, 1949,	152.
(Act, 1949,	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
	153.

Vol. XI

122. XI

123. XI

XI

IV VI III

VII

IX o

XII

124.

125.

126. 127.

128.

129,

130.

131. XIII 132. XIV

133. XV (

134. XVII

137. XX o 138. XXI o

139." XXIII

140. 'XXV

141:^[1]XXVI

142. XXX

143. XXXI

XXXII XXXII XXXIV

XXXV

XXXV

XXXVI XLI of XLII of

XLIV o

XLVI of

XVII

XIX

135.

136.

-h N			
)· i,	DL. XII—1960j		CENTRAL STATUTES 243
; 12:	2. XI of 1949	••	. The Pakistan General Sales Tax (Amendment) Act, 1949.
12.	3. XII of 1949	••	The Central Nursing Council (Amendment) Act,
124	4. XIV of 1949	••	The Control of Shipping (Amendment) Act,
12:		• • •	The Trade Marks (Amendment) Act, 1949.
126	5. IV of 1950	•••	The Companies (Amendment) Act (10/0) With
127 73.	7. VI of 1950	•••	The Income-tax and Business Profits To-
128	VIII of 1950	•••	The Registration of Foreigners (Amendment)
129	'a -	•••	The Prevention of Corruption (Amendment)
130	XII of 1950		The Agricultural Produce Cess (Amendment)
131			1 C
	∴ XIV of 1950	•••	The Passport (Amendment) Act, 1950. The Code of Criminal Procedure (Amendment) Act, 1950.
133	XV of 1950	***	
	· (1944)		1950 (Amendment) Act,
134.	Address in the	f: •••	The Essential Supplies Temporary Powers (Amendment) Act, 1950.
135.	XVIII of 1950		The Coconut Committee (Amendment) Act, 1950.
136.	XIX of 1950	•••	The Oilseeds Committee (Amendment) Act
137.		•••	The Lac Cess (Amendment) Act, 1950.
138.	XXI of 1950	•••	The Wines Maternity Benefit (Amendment)
139.	XXIII of 1950	•••	The Karachi Port Trust (Amendment) Act
140.	"XXV of 1950	•••	The Capital Issues Continuance of Control
141.	XXVIII of 1950		(Amendment) Act, 1950. The Banking Companies (Control) (Amend-
	XXX of 1950		ment) Act, 1950.
172.	AAA 01 1930	•••	The Sind Electricity Control (Federal Capital
143.	XXXI of 1950	•••	Amendment) Act, 1950. The Essential Supplies (Temporary Powers) (Second Amendment) Act, 1950.
144.	XXXII of 1950		(occour omenament) Act. 1950
145.	XXXIII of 1950	•••	Inc insurance (Amendment) Act 1050
146.	XXXIV of 1950	•••	The Microfall Shipping (Amendment) Ast 11050
-	1111111 01 1950	•••	The Nanways (Transport of Goods) (Pavivol
147.	XXXV of 1950	•••	and Continuance) Act, 1950. The Sind Rent Restriction (Amenment) Act, 1950.
148.	XXXVI of 1950		The Pakistan Public Safety (Amendment) Act
149.	XXXVIII of 1950	_	1930.
150.	XLI of 1950		The Fariff (Amendment) Act, 1950.
151.	XLII of 1950	•••	The Karachi Port Trust (Second Amendment)
152.	XLIV of 1950		The Development of Industries (Federal
153.	XLVI of 1950		Control) Amendment Act, 1950. The Cantonments (Amendment) Act, 1950.

D. C. I.I.

244	ČENTRAL ĽA	ws	(STATUTES REFORM) ORDINANCE, 1960 [P. L. D.
154.	/ XLIX)of 1950 _/-	•••	The Karachi Secondary Education (Amendment) Act, 1950.
156.	(1 LI. of 1950 \ \(\);	•••	The Cantonments (Wah Amendment) Act, 1950. The Negotiable Instruments (Amendment) Act, 1950.
157.	LIII of 1950	•••	The Pakistan (Recovery of Abducted Persons) (Amendment) Act, 1950.
158.	LIV of 1950	•••	The Pakistan (Exchange of Prisoners) (Amend- ment) Act, 1950.
159.	LV of 1950	. •••	The State Bank of Pakistan (Amendment) Act, 1950.
160.	LVI of 1950	•••	The Revenue Recovery (Amendment) Act, 1950. The Divorce (Amendment) Act, 1950.
162.	LVIII of 1950	•••	The Chittagong Port (Amendment) Act, 1950.
	LX(of)1950) LXII of 1950	•••	The Income-tax (Amendment) Act, 1950, The Foreign Exchange Regulation (Amendment) Act, 1950.
165.	1201 1950. 17	•••	The City of Karachi Municipal (Amendment) Act, 1950.
166.	LXVIII of 1950	•••	The Code of Civil Procedure (Amendment) Act.
167. 168.	LXIX of 1950 LXXI of 1950	•••	The Registration (Amendment) Act, 1950. The Pakistan Penal Code (Amendment) Act,
	'L'XXII' of 1950	•••	1950. The Press (Emergency Powers) (Amendment) Act, 1950.
170.	LXXIII of 1950	•••	The Code of Criminal Procedure (Second Amendment) Act, 1950.
(171.;;	LXXV of 1950	•	The Tariff (Second Amendment) Act, 1950.
	LXXVII of 1950 LXXVIII of 1950	•••	The Telegraph Amendment Act, 1950. The Indian Soldiers' (Litigation) (Amendment)
,			Act, 1950.
	LXXIX of 1950	•••	The Pakistan (Control of Entry) (Amendment) Act, 1950.
.175. ₁₁	LXXXI of 1950	***	The Railways (Transport of Goods) (Continuance) Act, 1950.
	LXXXII of 1950 LXXXIII of 1950		The Indian Army (Amendment) Act, 1950. (Sp. The Indian Air Force (Amendment) Act, 1950.
	LXXXIV of 1950		The Ancient Monuments Preservation (Amend-
179.	LXXXVI of 1950	***	ment) Act, 1950. The Pakistan Refugees Rehabilitation Finance
180.	V of 1951	•••	Corporation (Amendment) Act, 1950. The University of Karachi (Amendment) Act, 1951.
181.	VI of 1951	•••	The Pakistan (Administration of Evacuee
·182.	VII of 1951	•••	Property) (Amendment) Act, 1951. The Pakistan Rehabilitation (Amendment) Act, 1951.
183.	XIII of 1951	•••	The Court-fees (Amendment) Act, 1951.
184. 185.	XV of 1951 XVI of 1951	•••	The Tariff (Amendment) Act, 1951. The Pakistan Naval Reserve Forces (Discipline)
186. 187.	XVII of 1951 XVIII of 1951	•••	(Amendment) Act, 1951. The Motor Vehicles (Amendment) Act, 1951. The Sea Customs (Amendment) Act, 1951.
,	,		the state of the s

Vol. X

188.

189. 190.

191. 192. 193.

194. 195.

196. 197.

198.

199.

200. 201. 202. 203.

204.

208. 209.

205. XX 206. XL 207. XL

210. XL

211. I of

212. III o 213. V o

214. VI c

VII

VIII IX o

 \mathbf{X}' of

XII d

XIII XIV

XV of

215.

216. 217.

218.

219.

220. 221.

222.

X X X

X X

X X

 \mathbf{X}_{i}

 \mathbf{X}_{i}^{2}

XX XX XX XX

XX

XL XL

1952.

ä	. .2 4	6	CENTRAL	Laws	(STATUTES REFORM) ORDINANCE, 1960 [P. L. D.	M.
	22	3. XVI	of 1952	••	. The Pakistan Industrial Finance Corporation	
	22	4. XX	of 1952	••	The Indian Air Force Volunteer Beauty	
こってき	22 22	5. XXI 6. XXI	of 1952 Lof 1952	•••	The Army Validation of Proceedings A . 1972.	
THE REAL PROPERTY.	22 22	7. XXI 8. XXI	II ³ of 1952 V of 1952	:	The Lunacy (Amendment) Act, 1952. The Restriction and Detention (Amendment)	
*	22	XXV V (185.01)	of 1952	· · · ·	Act, 1952. The Cantonments (Second Amendment) Act, 1952.	
	3		I of 1952	•••	The Cantonments (Third Amendment) Act,	
7.07			II of 1952	•••	The Pakistan Medical Council (Amendment) Act, 1952.	
Section of the section of	232 233 241	XXX	II of 1952 of 1952	*. ***	The Cotton (Amendment) Act, 1952. The Press and Registration of Books (Amendment) Act, 1952.	
- Carrie Land	-234.	•	II of 1952		ment) Act, 1952. The City of Karachi Municipal (Amendment) Act, 1952.	2
,	235;		V of 1952		The Land Control (Capital of the Federation) (Amendment) Act 1952	2
ļ	236.		f 1952	•••	Amendment) Act 1952 (Federal Capital	2
, t	237.		of 1952	•••	1952. Act,	22
,	238. 239.		of 1952 of 1952	•••	The Pakistan Tea (Amendment) Act, 1952. The Restriction and Detention (Second Amendment) Act, 1952.	27
	240.	XLV o	f 1952	•••	ment) Act, 1952. The Air Force Validation of Discharges Act, 1952.	27.
,	241.		of 1952	•••	The Banking Companies (Control) (Amend-	274 275
1	242.		I of 1952	•••	The Pakistan Industrial Finance Corporation (Second Amendment) Act 1952	276
Į.	243. 244.	XLIV of 19	of 1952 52	•••	The Post Office (Amendment) Act, 1952. The Foreign Exchange Regulation (Second Amendment) Act, 1952.	277
Ď,	245.	LI of 1	952	•••	The Pakistan (Administration of r	278 279.
ر ا	246.	LII of		•••	The State Bank of Pakistan (Amendment)	280.
1	247.	LX of 1	952		The Pakistan Banking Companies (Increase)	281.
,	248. 249.	LXI of LXII of	1952 1952	•••	The Naturalization (Amendment) Ass. 1952	282.
•	250.	LXIII o			The Motor Vehicles (Drivers) (Amendment) Act, 1952. The Pakistan Insurance C	283.
	51.	II of 19:			The Pakistan Insurance Corporation (Amend- ment) Act, 1952. The Bombay Weights and M.	284.
	.52.	III of 19	953		The Bombay Weights and Measures (Karachi Amendment) Act, 1953.	285.
¥	53 .	IV of 19	53		The Bar Councils (Amendment) Act, 1953. The Sind Civil Courts Act, 1869 (Repeal) Act, 1953.	286. 287,
2	254.	VII of 1	953		The Colonial Courts of Admiralty (Pakistan) (Amendment) Act, 1953.	
1						5

Vol. X

255. I

256. X 257. X 258. X 259. X

X X' *X*'

XI $X\lambda$

XX

XX

XX XXI

XX

XXV XXV

XXL

XXX

XXXI XXXI XXXI

XXXV

XXXV XXXV

XXXIX

XL of I

XLI of

II of 19:

III of 19

IV of 195

V of 1954 VII of 19

260. 261. 262.

263. 264.

265.

266.

267. 268.

269.

270. 271.

272,

273.

274. 275. 276.

277.

278. 279.

		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	, s	
D.	1 /e	Vol. XII—1960]
	7	Similar Control of the Control of th
NOU.	μ .« * *	255. IX of 1953 Imports and Exports (Contain)
serve		256. X of 1953 Imports and Exports (Control) (Amendment)
252		257. XI of 1953 The Tariff (Amendment) Act, 1953 The Insurance (Amendment)
101		The Land Customent) Act, 1953.
327) 732		The Essential Supplies (Temporary Powers) (Amendment) Act, 1953. (Amendment) Act, 1953.
	#: 3	機能 261. XVII oc 10c2 ··· Inc Estate Duty (A min)
Act,		The Prisoners (Amendment) Act, 1953. The Pakistan Red Cross S. The Pak
Act.		Act. 1953 Society (Amendment)
511		38 264 XX of 1072 ··· 100 Motor Volistance
Act,		The Karachi Control of Disorderly Persons (Amendment) Act, 1953. (Amendment) Act, 1953. The Part Vehicles (Amendment) Act, 1953.
101		The Railways (Transport of C
nd-		266. XXII of 1953 nuance) Act, 1953. The Karneti S.
nt)		The Karachi Secondary Education (Amendment) Act, 1953. Act, 1953. The Carachi Secondary Education (Amendment)
		20X XXIV of 10co ''' IIC Cantonments (4
on)		Amendment A . (Amendment)
ital		M. Inc Pakistan Essential C
720 N		270. XXVI of 1953 (Amendment) Act, 1953. The Insurance (Amendment)
		The Pakistan Industrial TV Act, 1953.
		272: XXIX of 1953 (Amendment) Act, 1953.
9		273. XXX of 1052 (Amendment) Ask 1052 Pakistan Ordinance
ÇĞ.		Ine State Bank of Pakistan (Amandana)
nd-		274. XXXII of 1953 The Martial Law (Independent) Act,
		276. XXXIII of 1953 The Tariff (Second Indemnity) Act, 1953.
on		The Agricultural Dovoler 1953.
and of		277. XXXV of 1953 tion (Amendment) Act, 1953. The House Build:
nd		278. XXXVII - C 1052 (Amendment) A - 1055 Finance Corporation
ice		
		ment) Act. 1953 Corporation (Amend-
Ct,		The Pakistan Military N.
ת)		281. XL of 1953 ment) Act, 1953. The Pakistan Pa
1.8		The Pakistan Rehabilitation (Amendment) Act, 1953. 1953. The Pakistan Rehabilitation (Amendment) Act, 1953. The Pakistan Rehabilitation (Amendment) Act, 1953.
6		rakisian Industria -
2		283. II of 1954 tion (Amendment) Act, 1953. The Control of Shipping
1		284. III of 1954 The Control of Shipping (Amendment) Act,
ii .		··· Ine Geneva Convention Impl
Ω		··· The Pakistan Co.:
		286. V of 1054 (Amendment) Astronomy Amendment
		287, VII of 1954 The Tariff (Amendment) Act, 1954 The University of Karnati (1954.
Ŋ.,		The University of Karachi (Amendment) Act, 1954. 1954,
₹940		

248	CENTRAL L	AWS	(STATUTES REFORM) ORDINANCE, 1960 [P. LED.
288	VIII of 1954	•••	The Merchant Shipping (Amendment) Act, 1954.
289	X of 1954	• • •	The Pakistan Medical Council (Amendment) Act, 1954.
290	. XI of 1954	•••	The Tariff (Second Amendment) Act, 1954.
291	XIII of 1954	•••	The Dangerous Cargoes (Amendment) Act,
	: • *		1954.
; ;	+		ORDINANCES
1.	XI of 1942	•••	The (Police Resignation of Office) Ordinance, 1942.
₹ 112.		• • •	
3. · · 4.		***	The Excess Profits Tax Ordinance, 1943. The Martial Law (Indemnity) Ordinance, 1943.
5.	XIX of 1943	•••	The Special Criminal Courts (Repeal) Ordi-
· .	1		nance, 1943.
0.	XXXVI of 1943	•••	The Prisoners of War (Forseiture of Emoluments) Ordinance, 1943.
: 7.	XLV of 1944	•••	The Income-tax and Excess Profits Tax (Validity of Notices) Ordinance, 1944.
· · 8.	XIII of 1945	•••	The Present War (Definition) Ordinance, 1945.
9.	XXXIII of 1945	•••	The Limitation (War Conditions) Ordinance, 1945.
∴ 10.	XLVI of 1945	•••	The Pensions Appeal Tribunals (Powers) Ordinance, 1945.
:11.	III of 1946	•••	The High Denomination Bank Notes (Demonetization) Ordinance, 1946.
. 12.	X of 1946	•••	The Termination of War (Definition) Ordinance, 1946.
13.	I of 1947	•••	The Banking Companies (Pakistan) Ordinance, 1947.
14.	VI of 1947	•••	The Pakistan Banking (Prevention of Default and Evasion of Liabilities) Amendment Ordi-
	TT 'C 1040		nance, 1947.
15.	II of 1948	•••	The Indian Railways Act (Amendment) Ordinance, 1948.
16.	III of 1948	•••	The India Military Personnel Amnesty Ordinance, 1948.
17.	V of 1948	•••	The Business Profits Tax (Amendment) Ordi-
18.	VII of 1948	:	nance, 1948. The Banking Companies (Pakistan) Amendment
19.	IX of 1948	•••	Ordinance, 1948. The Indian Income-tax (Amendment) Ordinance, 1948.
20.	XIV of 1948	•••	The Foreign Exchange Regulation (Amendment) Ordinance, 1948.
21.	XVI of 1948	•••	The Central Excises and Salt and the Indian Tarif Acts (Amendment) Ordinance, 1948.
22.	XX of 1948	4++	The Banking Companies (Restriction of Branches) Act (1946) Amendment Ordinance, 1948.
23.	XXI of 1948	•••	The Indian Tariff Act (Second Amendment) Ordinance, 1948.
24,	XXII of 1948	,	The Riot and Civil Commotion Risk Insurance (Repealing) Ordinance, 1948.

Vol. XII 25. XX

≎'26. XX

> 27. XX

¹ 28. $\mathbf{X}\mathbf{X}$

29. Lof

30. II o

31. IV o

32. V of

33. 34. VI o VIII

.. 35.

XII 36. XVI

37. X_iVII

.38. XX o39.

III of

40. IV of

(Sta

THE COAS

1. In sect

(a) the v

(b) fo

In secti

THE REGIS

1. In section
be substicated (a) in the Capital (b) in the ingention

ing, t

3. In section
the word

Vol. XII—1960]	CENTRAL STATUTES	44-37	249
25. XXIII of 1948	The Pakistan Genera Ordinance, 1948.	l Sales Tax (Amen	idment)
226. XXIV of 1948	The Indian Compani		
27. XXV of 1948	The Trade Marks		inańce,
28. XXVII of 1948	The Cantonments Ordinance, 1948.	Act (1924) (Amen	
29. I of 1949	The City of Karach Ordinance, 1949.	i Municipal (Amen	dment)
30. II of 1949	The Karachi Port Ordinance, 1949.		
31. IV of 1949	The Cantonments A. Ordinance, 1949.	Acts (1924) (Amend	dment)
32. V of 1949	The Pakistan Refuge	es Rehabilitation Findment) Ordinance,	inance
33. VI of 1949	The Aircraft (Amend	ment) Ordinance 19	1011. 10111
34. VIII of 1949	The Pakistan Finance nance, 1949.	Act (Amendment)	Ordi-
35. XII of 1949	The Refugees (Regi	stration of Land C eration) Ordinance,	laims)
36. XVI of 1949	The Pakistan (E	conomic Rehabilit	tation)
37. XVII of 1949	The Essential Personn ment) Ordinance, 1	el (Registration) (A	mend-
38. XX of 1949	The Pakistan (Contro Ordinance, 1949.	ol of Entry) (Amend	lment)
39. III of 1954	The Customs Acts	(Amendment) Ordin	nance,

THE SECOND SCHEDULE

The Cotton Act (Amendment) Ordinance, 1954.

(Statutes Extended to the whole of Pakistan and Amended)

(See section 3)

ACTS

THE COASTING VESSELS ACT XIX OF 1838—

-1. In section 2,-

40. IV of 1954

(a) the words "the Province of" shall be omitted; and
(b) for the words "the said Province" the word "Sind" shall be substituted.

In sections 4, 6, 12 and 13, for the words "the said Province" the word "Sind" shall be substituted.

THE REGISTRATION OF SHIPS ACT X OF 1841—

1. In section 2, for the words "the Provinces" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

In section 15-

- (a) in the second paragraph, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted;
- .(b) in the third paragraph, for the words "a Province" wherever occurring, the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.
- 3. In sections 16 and 21, for the words "a Province", wherever occurring, the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE APPRENTICES ACT XIX OF 1850—

In section 23, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation?, occurring twice, the word "Pakistan" shall in both places be substituted.

THE STATE PRISONERS ACT XXXIV OF 1850—

In section 1—

(a) in subsection (1), for the words "any Governor's Province or Chief Commissioner's Province", occurring twice, the word "Pakistan" and in both places be substituted; and

(b) in subsection (2), for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of

Thembasthe Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE EUROPEAN DESERTERS ACT XI OF 1856-

Insection 5, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation", occurring twice, the word "Pakistan" shall in both places be dene substituted.

THE STATE PRISONERS ACT III OF 1858—

In section 5, for the words "Governor's Province or a Chief Commissioner's Province to another place of confinement in that or any other Province" the words "Province to another place of confinment in that or the other Province" shall be substituted.

1.12. For section 6 the following shall be substituted, namely:

"6. This Act extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE PAKISTAN PENAL CODE XLV OF 1860-

(3:1. :In the preamble, and throughout the Act, except section 124-A, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word ene "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 4, in illustration (c), for the word "Punjab" the words "West Pakistan", and in illustrations (c) and (d) for the word "Bahawalpur"

the word "Junagadh" shall be substituted.

In section 17, for the words "the Provinces or in any Province" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

In section 42, for the words "the Provinces" the word "Pakistan" shall

be substituted.

In section 124-A, for the words "Government established by law in the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the words "Central or Provincial Government established by law" shall be substituted.

In section 131, in the Explanation, after the figures "1911", the words and figures "the Pakistan Army Act, 1952", and after the figures "1932" the words and figures "or the Pakistan Air Force Act, 1953", shall be

7. In section 139, after the figures "1911", the words and figures "the Pakistan Army Act, 1952", and after the figures "1932" the words and figures "or the Pakistan Air Force Act, 1953", shall be inserted.

THE POLICE ACT V OF 1861-

In section 46, in subsection (1), the word and comma "Presidency", wherever occurring, shall be omitted.

THE STAGE-CARRIAGES ACT XVI OF 1861—

1. In the preamble and throughout the Act, except in section 22, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 22, for the words "all the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the words "the whole of Pakistan" shall be substituted.

Vol. XII

THE EXC In section tion"

THE NAT -186

> 1. In : Feder substi

 For **"**35.

THE PUE

1. In ("the I

2. In s "Punj

THE ACT In the : Federa

THE PUN

In th "West

2. In se (a) the

(b) for

THE DIVO 1. In sec

> namely "This . **2.** In sec

(a) for

(b) sub In sec

Court omittee 4. In sec

Federa In th

· Nullity word "

THE COUL

1. In sec Federat

2. In Cha SMALL

3. In sec for the "High (

> 4. In sec. the word

THE EXCISE (SPIRITS) ACT XVI OF 1863—

In section 1, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE NATIVE CONVERTS' MARRIAGE DISSOLUTION ACT XXI OF

- 1. In section 3, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation", wherever occurring, the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.
- 2. For section 35 the following shall be substituted, namely: "35. This Act extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE PUBLIC GAMBLING ACT III OF 1867—

1... In the long title and preamble, for the words "West Punjab", the words "the Punjab" shall be substituted,

2. In section 2, for the word "Province," occurring twice, the word "Punjab" shall in both places be substituted.

THE ACTING JUDGES ACT XVI OF 1867—

In the preamble, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE PUNJAB MURDEROUS OUTRAGES ACT XXIII OF 1867

In the long title and preamble, for the words "the Punjab" the words "West Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1,—

(a) the words "of the Punjab" shall be omitted; and

(b) for the words "under its Government" the words "within the Punjab" shall be substituted.

THE DIVORCE ACT IV OF 1869—

1. In section 2, for the first paragraph the following shall be substituted,

"This Act extends to the whole of Pakistan."

2. In section 3, in clause (1),—

(a) for sub-clause (b) the following shall be substituted, namely: "(b) in West Pakistan, the High Court of West Pakistan; and";

(b) sub-clause (c) shall be omitted.

.3. In section 17-A, the words "of any Province within which any High Court established by Letters Patent exercises jurisdiction," shall be

4. In section 50, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the

Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

5. In the Schedule of Forms, in Form No. 4 (Petition for Decree of Nullity of Marriage), in the first paragraph, for the words "India" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE COURT-FEES ACT VII OF 1870-

1. In section 1, for the words "all the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the words "the whole of Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In Chapter II, in the heading, the words "AND IN THE COURTS OF SMALL CAUSES AT THE PRESIDENCY-TOWNS" shall be omitted,

3. In section 3, for the words and figures "Courts which are High Courts for the purposes of the Government of India Act, 1935" the words "High Courts" shall be substituted.

4. In section 4, in the first paragraph, the word "said" occurring before the words "High Courts", shall be omitted.

nth "(a) in illustration (c), for the word "Calcutta" occurring twice, the word

(b) in illustration (d), for the word "Bombay", occurring twice, the

7. In section 47, in the illustration, for the word "Calcutta" the word

(a) in clause (6), for the words "Courts in the Provinces" the words

(b) in clause (7), for the words "a Province" the word "Pakistan" shall

9. In section 78, in clause (5), for the words "a Province" the word

"Chittagong" shall in both places be substituted; and

word "Karachi" shall in both places be substituted.

"Courts in Pakistan" shall be substituted; and

'Chittagong" shall be substituted.

6. In section 32,—

8. In section 57,-

be substituted.

"Pakistan" shall be substituted.

8. In sec "East I 9. In sec

"Chi

twice

In

"Hov

shall

twice

For sec

1. In s the w

In s

Pakis

Feder:

Federa

"Chit

"Kara In so

(a) for

(b) fo W (c) in

sl

bc In se

In sc

"Chitta

and "N

and "N 10. In sec

twice, (11. In sec

and "(shall re-12. In se

"Seram substitu

13. In sec "Karac

THE EVIDENCE ACT—concld.

10. In section 92, in illustration (a), for the word "Calcutta" the word "Chittagong" shall be substituted.

11. In section 94, in the illustration, for the word "Rampur", occurring twice, the word "Rangpur" shall in both places be substituted.

12. In section 95, in the illustration, for the words "Calcutta" and "Howrah" both occurring twice, the words "Karachi" and "Keamari" shall respectively be substituted in both places.

13. 'In section 153, in illustration (c), for the word "Calcutta", occurring twice, the word "Chittagong" shall in both places be substituted.

THE SPECIAL MARRIAGE ACT III OF 1872—

For section 1 the following shall be substituted, namely: "This Act extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE PUNJAB LAWS ACT IV OF 1872—

1. In section 39-A, for the words "territories under its administration" the word "Punjab" shall be substituted.

2. In sections 42 and 51, for the words "at Lahore" the words "of West Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE CONTRACT ACT IX OF 1872—

1. In section 1, for the words "all the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the words "the whole of Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 10, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

3. In section 15, in the illustration, for the word "Calcutta" the word

"Chittagong" shall be substituted.

1. In section 20, in illustration (a), for the word "Bombay" the word. "Karachi" shall be substituted.

5. In section 21,-

(a) for the words "any Province", occurring twice, the word "Pakistan" shall in both places be substituted;

(b) for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation"; the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted; and

(c) in the illustration, for the word "Indian" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

6. In section 29, in illustration (d), for the word "Ramnagar" the word "Rahimyarkhan" shall be substituted.

In section 54, in illustration (a), for the word "Calcutta", the word "Chittagong" shall be substituted.

In section 69, in the illustration, for the word "Bengal" the words

"East Bengal" shall be substituted.

9. In section 73, in the illustrations, for the words "Calcutta", "Bombay" and "Mirzapur", wherever occurring, the words "Chittagong", "Karachi" and "Mymensingh" shall respectively be substituted.

10. In section 74, in illustration (b), for the word "Calcutta", occurring twice, the word "Chittagong" shall in both places be substituted.

11. In section 154, in illustration (b), for the words "Calcutta", "Benares" and "Cuttack" the words "Karachi", "Hyderabad" and "Khairpur" shall respectively be substituted.

In section 187, in the illustration, for the word "Calcutta" and "Serampur" the words "Dacca" and "Mymensingh" shall respectively be

substituted.

In section 188, in illustration (a), for the word "Bombay" the word "Karachi" shall be substituted.

THE CONTRACT ACT—concld.

14. In section 189, in illustration (b), for the words "Calcutta" and "Cuttack" whenever occurring, the words "Chittagong" and "Dacca" shall respectively be substituted.

15. In section 194, in illustration (b), for the word "Calcutta" the word

16. In section 208, in illustration (b), for the words "Madras" and "Bombay", wherever occurring, the words "Dacca" and "Karachi" shall respectively be substituted.

17. In section 212,—

(a) in illustration (a), for the word "Calcutta" the word "Chittagong" shall be substituted; and

(b) in illustration (d), for the word "Bombay" the word "Karachi" shall

18. In section 222, in the illustrations, for the word "Calcutta", occurring twice, the word "Chittagong" shall in both places be substituted.

THE CHRISTIAN MARRIAGE ACT XV OF 1872-

1. In section 1, for the words "all the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the words "the whole of Pakistan" shall be substituted.

In sections 45, 46 and 48, the words and commas "as the case may be,", wherever occurring shall be omitted.

THE GOVERNMENT SAVINGS BANK ACT V OF 1873-In section 1, for the second paragraph the following shall be substituted,

"It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE OATHS ACT X OF 1873-

1. In section 1, for the second paragraph the following shall be substituted "It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

2. In section 4, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE MARRIED WOMEN'S PROPERTY ACT III OF 1874-In section 2, for the first paragraph the following shall be substituted, "It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE FOREIGN RECRUITING ACT IV OF 1874—

1. In the long title, preamble and sections 2 and 3, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall

2. In section 1, for the second paragraph the following shall be sub-

"It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE LAWS LOCAL EXTENT ACT XV OF 1874-

1. In section 3, for the words "all the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

In section 6, for the words "the Licutenant Governor of Bengal" the words "East Bengal" shall be substituted.

In the First Schedule, entries relating to the following Acts shall be omitted, namely :-

IV of 1837, XXV of 1838, XXIX of 1839, V of 1850, II of 1853, XXXI of 1854, XXIII of 1855, XXIV of 1855, XI of 1857, XXV of 1857, XXXV of 1857, XXXVI of 1857, III of 1862, XXXI of 1863, III of 1864, XV of 1865 and XXVIII of 1866.

THI

THE

2.

THE

2.

THE

(b

(c)

.on

of

THE D

In sec I c

THE LAWS LOCAL EXTENT ACT—concld.

- 4. In the Sixth Schedule,—
- (a) Part II shall be omitted;
 (b) in Part III, for the word "BENGAL," the words "EAST BENGAL"
- (c) for Part V the following shall be substituted, namely: "PART V

SCHEDULE DISTRICTS, WEST PAKISTAN

Upper Tanawal in the District of Hazara and Dera Ghazi Khan in the District of Dera Ghazi Khan."

THE MAJORITY ACT IX OF 1875—

1. In the preamble and section 3, for the words "the Provinces and the the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for the second paragraph the following shall be sub-

"It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE LAW REPORTS ACT XVIII OF 1875—

In section 1, for the second paragraph the following shall be sub-"It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

2. niIn section 3,—

(a) for the words and figures "Court in Provinces and the Capital of the Federation which is a High Court for the purposes of the Government of India Act, 1935" the words "High Court" shall be

(b) for the words "any Provincial Government" the words "a Provincial

THE NATIVE COINAGE ACT IX OF 1876—

1. In the long title and preamble, and throughout the Act, except section I, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" ., the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

In section 1, for the second paragraph the following shall be substituted, namely:

; "It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE SIND REVENUE JURISDICTION ACT X OF 1876-

1. In the preamble,—

(a) the words "the Province of" shall be omitted;

(b) for the words "rest of the said Province and Capital" the words

(c) for the words "Province and Capital", occurring thereafter, the word "territories" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, in subsection (2), the words "the Province of" shall be omitted.

3. In sections 12 and 13, for the words "Chief Court", "Chief Court of Sind " and " said Chief Court " wherever occurring, the words

THE DRAMATIC PERFORMANCES ACT XIX OF 1876-

In section 1, for the words " all the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the words "the whole of Pakistan" shall be substituted,

THE SPECIFIC RELIEF ACT I OF 1877-

1. In section 1, for the second paragraph the following shall be substituted, namely :-

"It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

2. In section 21, in the illustrations, for the words "Calcutta" and "Rangoon" the words "Chittagong" and "Karachi" shall respectively be substituted.

3. In section 54, in illustration (o), for the word "Calcutta" the word

"Chittagong" shall be substituted.

4. In section 57, in illustration (a), for the word "Calcutta", wherever occurring, the word "Chittagong" shall be substituted.

THE TREASURE-TROVE ACT VI OF 1878—

In section 1, for the words " all the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the words "the whole of Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE ARMS ACT, XI OF 1878—

1. Throughout the Act, except section 1 and clause (a) of section 10, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the words

Pakistan "shall be substituted.
2. In section 1 and clause (a) of section 10, for the words "all the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation "the words "the "whole of

Pakistan " shall be substituted.

3. In section 18, for the words "the Provinces" the word "Pakistan" sil shall be substituted.

-4: In section 30, the words and figures "or the Presidency Magistrates Act, so 1877" and the words "or Act" shall be omitted.

THE FERRIES ACT XVII OF 1878-

111. In section 1, the word "Province" shall be omitted.

2. In section 4,—

(a) the first proviso shall be omitted; and

(b) in the second proviso the word "also" shall be omitted.

THE DEKHAN AGRICULTURISTS' RELIEF ACT XVII OF 1879-In section 1,—

(a) for the words "all the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the words "the whole of Pakistan" shall be substituted; and

(b) for the words "Sind to any part or parts of the Province" the words "West Pakistan to any part or parts of Sind" shall be substituted.

THE LEGAL PRACTITIONERS, ACT XVIII OF 1879—
1. In the preamble, the words "in certain Provinces, and to empower the Governments of other Provinces to extend thereto such portions of this Act as such Government may think fit "shall be omitted. (4)

2. In section 1, for the second and third paragraphs the following paragraph shall be substituted, namely:

" It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

رانية.In section 4,—

(a) the words "under the Letters Patent constituting such Court, or under section 41 of this Act "shall be omitted;

(b) for the words "at Lahore" the words "of West, Pakistan

be substituted; and
(c) for the words "a Province" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

ui 4... In section 5,—

(a) for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted; and

THE LEGAL PRACTITIONERS' ACT—concld.

- (b) the words "established by Royal Charter" shall be omitted on the
- In section 6.—
- (a) in clauses (a) and (b), the words and figures "and, in the case of ia High Court not established by Royal Charter, in respect of which the Bar Councils. Act 1926, is not in force of such Court " shall be omitted; and
- (b) in the last paragraph, the proviso shall be omitted.
- 6. In section 7, in the proviso, the words "established by Royal Charter" , shall be omitted.
- 7. In section 10, the words " not established by Royal Charter " and the in proviso shall be omitted.
- In section 11, the words "and, in the case of a High Court not established by Royal Charter, in such Court " shall be omitted.
- 9. "In sections 16 and 2, the words "established by Royal Charter "i shall be omitted.
- 10. "In section 27, the words " in the case of a High Court not established by Royal Charter, on its original side, " shall be omitted.
- 11. In section 38, the words "by which such Court is constituted" shall is be omitted.
- Section 41 shall be omitted.

THE RELIGIOUS SOCIETIES ACT, I OF 1880—

In section 1, for the words "all the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the words "the whole of Pakistan," shall be substituted.

THE KAZIS ACT XII OF 1880-

In the preamble, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation " the word " Pakistan " shall be substituted.

THE VACCINATION ACT XIII OF 1880—

In section 1; the word " Province " and the words " in East Bengal " shall

- THE MUNICIPAL TAXATION ACT XI OF 1881— 15 15 15 16 OF 1817 In section 1, for the words "all the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the words "the whole of Pakistan" shall be substituted.
- In section 3, after the figures "1911", the words and figures "or the Pakistan Army Act, 1952" and after the figures "1932", the words and figures " or the Pakistan Air Force Act, 1953" shall respectively be inserted.

THE OBSTRUCTIONS IN FAIRWAYS ACT XVI OF 1881

- 1. In the preamble and throughout the Act, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.
- In section 3, the words " or Presidency Magistrate " shall be omitted.
- In section 84, in illustration (b), for the words "Umballa" and "Calcutta" the words "Sialkot" and "Chittagong" shall respectively be substituted.

THE TRUSTS ACT II OF 1882-

- 1." In section 1, for the words "all the Provinces" the words "the whole of Pakistan "shall be substituted.
 - 2. In section 15, in illustration (a), for the words ", Calcutta" and "Bombay" the words "Chittagong" and "Karachi" shall respectively be substituted.

THE TRUSTS ACT—concld.

- 3. In section 16, in illustration (b), for the word "Calcutta" the word "Chittagong" shall be substituted.
- 14. In section 60; in illustration (e), and in section 73, for the words the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation "the word Pakistan" see shall be substituted.

THE TRANSFER OF PROPERTY ACT IV OF 1882—

- 1. In section 1, for the third paragraph the following shall be substituted,
- Gazette be extended to the whole or any part of West Pakistan and the Capital of the Federation by the Provincial Government concerned."
- 12.12 In sections 35 and 40, in the illustrations, for the word "Sultanpur" the word "Ulipur" shall be substituted.
- "3. "In section 46, in the illustrations, for the words "Sultanpur", "Lalpura" and "Atrali" the words "Ulipur", "Mithapukur" and "Jalkothi" shall respectively be substituted.
- 4. In section 47, in the illustration, for the word "Sultanpur" the word "Ulipur" shall be substituted.
 - 5. In section 52, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation", occurring twice, the word "Pakistan" shall in both places be substituted.
- 6. In the Schedule, the entries relating to the following Acts shall be omitted, namely:—
 Act IX of 1842.

Act XXXI of 1854.

THE EASEMENTS ACT V OF 1882—

Insection 37, in the illustrations, for the word "Sultanpur," wherever occurring, the word "Ulipur" shall be substituted.

THE POWERS-OF-ATTORNEY ACT VII OF 1882—
In section 1; for the second paragraph the following shall be substituted,
and namely:—

"It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE LAND IMPROVEMENT LOANS ACT XIX OF 1883—
In section 1, for the words "all the Provinces and the Capital of the" Federation" the words "the whole of Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE EXPLOSIVES ACT IV OF 1884—

[1] In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, shall be substituted,

(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

2. In sections 4 and 5, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation," the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE AGRICULTURISTS' LOANS ACT XII OF 1884—
In section 2,—

- of the Federation "the words "all the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the words "the whole of Pakistan "shall be substituted"; and
 - (b) in subsection (2), the word "Province" shall be omitted:

Vol. X

THE L

Ί. Ι Gο

sha 2. Ir Fec

THE BI

I. In

2. In Fede

tion' THE TR

In sect

In sect.
the
subst

THE PRO 1. In s the substi

> 2. In Providushall b

THE POL

I. In se

2. In se

In section tion" t

THE MET

1. In seconamely "(2)

2. In sec the Fed substitu

THE MEAS

1. In the Province shall be

2. In sect namely:

3. In sect

THE LAND ACQUISITION (MINES) ACT XVIII OF 1885—

1. In section 1, subsection (3), for the words "any other Provincial Government "the words "the Provincial Government of West Pakistan"

2. In section 16, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation " the word " Pakistan " shall be substituted. Aleman

THE BIRTHS, DEATHS AND MARRIAGES REGISTRATION ACT

In section 2, for the words "all the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the words "the whole of Pakistan" shall be substituted.

In section 24, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation " the word " Pakistan " shall be substituted.

3. In section 32, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

EFFHE TRAMWAYS ACT XI OF 1886—

In section 2, the word "Province" shall be omitted. THE SUITS VALUATION ACT VII OF 1887-

In sections 7 and 11, for the words "all the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the words "the whole of Pakistan" shall be

THE PROVINCIAL SMALL CAUSE COURTS ACT, IX OF 1887-1. In section 1, for the words "all the Provinces and the Capital of

the Federation" the words "the whole of Pakistan", shall be

2.6 In the Second Schedule, in paragraph (25), for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan"

THE POLICE ACT III OF 1888—

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

2. In sections 2 and 3, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan shall be substituted.

THE TOLLS ACT VIII OF 1888-

In section 2, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE METAL TOKENS ACT 1 OF 1889—

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, "(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

2. In sections 2 and 6, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" wherever occurring, the word "Pakistan" shall be

THE MEASURES OF LENGTH ACT II OF 1889—

In the long title, preamble and sections 2 and 5, for the words " the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan"

shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

3. In section 3, the proviso shall be omitted.

THE MERCHANDISE MARKS ACT IV OF 1889-Throughout the Act, except in section 1, for the words "the Provinces miliand the Capital of the Federation", wherever occurring, the word ? " Pakistan " shall be substituted.

21. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE REVENUE RECOVERY ACT I OF 1890-

ii. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:

".(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

2. In section 4, in subsection (4), the words "a Province of" shall be

In section 8, the words "the Provinces of ", occurring twice, shall be omitted.

4. In section 10, for the words " of another Province " the words " in the other Province" shall be substituted.

THE CHARITABLE ENDOWMENTS ACT VI OF 1890-In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted; namely:— "(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE GUARDIANS AND WARDS ACT VIII OF 1890-

In section 1, for sub-section (2) the following shall be substituted, n namely:—

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

2. In section 3,—

(a) for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation", occurring for the first time, the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted; and

(b) the words "established in the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation by Letters Patent "shall be omitted.

3. In section 11, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the

Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE RAILWAYS ACT IX OF 1890-

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted.

(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan, and applies also to all citizens of Pakistan, wherever they may be.'

THE PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO ANIMALS ACT XI OF 1890-In section 1, in subsection (2), for the words "All the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the words "the whole of Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE EXCISE (MALT LIQUORS) ACT XIII OF 1890-

In section 9, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation", occurring twice, the word "Pakistan" shall in both places be substituted.

THE COURTS OF ADMIRALTY (PAKISTAN) ACT XVI OF 1891-

1. In the long title and preamble, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation "the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. For section 2 the following shall be substituted, namely:

"2. The following Courts are hereby declared to be Courts of Admiralty, namely :-

(i) The High Court of East Bengal; and

(ii) the High Court of West Pakistan."

Vol. XI

THE BA In sect nam "(2

THE M. In the Fede

THE LA In secti "(2)

THE GO X OF In secti "(2)

THE GO VINCE 'In the i word

THE PAI In section name

"(2)

In secti name (2) It

THE PRIS 1. In the

Federa 2. In so namel

THE CRO ..,In sectio namely

" (2) I THE INLA

3:3 tion ": THE SIND Througho

Federa THE EPID

1. In sec namely (2) It

2. In sec Federat

THE FISH! In the

the Ca substitu THE BANKERS' BOOKS EVIDENCE ACT XVIII OF 1891— 1500 BY

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE MARRIAGE VALIDATION ACT II OF 1892—

In the preamble, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE LANDSDOWNE BRIDGE ACT VIII OF 1892-

In section 1, for sub-section (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:— " (2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE GOVERNMENT MANAGEMENT OF PRIVATE ESTATES ACT

In section 1, for sub-section (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:— " (2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE GOVERNMENT TENANTS (NORTH-WEST FRONTIER PRO-VINCE) ACT III OF 1893—

In the long title, preamble and section 1, subsections (1) and (2), the word "Province", wherever occurring, shall be omitted.

THE PARTITION ACT IV OF 1893—

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, anamely:

(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT I OF 1894-

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE PRISONS ACT IX OF 1894—

1. In the preamble, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE CROWN GRANTS ACT XV OF 1895-

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE INLAND BONDED WAREHOUSES ACT VIII OF 1896-

oIn section 2, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federa-(2) tion " the word " Pakistan " shall be substituted.

THE SINDH INCUMBERED ESTATES ACT XX OF 1896—

Throughout the Act, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation "the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE EPIDEMIC DISEASES ACT III OF 1897--

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

2. In section 2A, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the. Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE FISHERIES ACT IV OF 1897—

1. In the long title and preamble, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be

THE FISHERIES ACT—concld.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

3. In section 2, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE REFORMATORY SCHOOLS ACT VIII OF 1897—

In section 1, in subsection (3) for the words "all the Provinces" the words "the whole of Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE GENERAL CLAUSES ACT X OF 1897-

In section 3,—

(a) after clause (3a), the following new clauses (3b), (3c) and (3d) shall be inserted, namely:—

Bahawalpur. "("3b) 'Bahawalpur' shall mean the territories comprised in the State of Bahawalpur immediately before the fourteenth day of October, 1955:

Baluchistan. (3c) 'Baluchistan' shall mean the territories comprised in the Chief Commissioner's Province of Baluchistan immediately before the fourteenth day of October, 1955:

Baluchistan (3d) 'Baluchistan States Union' shall mean the terri-States Union. tories comprised in the States included in the Baluchistan States Union immediately before the fourteenth day of October, 1955: ";

(b) In clause (8ab), in sub-clause (c), in paragraph (ii), after the word "administration", the words "before the fourteenth day of October, 1955", shall be inserted;

(c) for clause (9a) the following shall be substituted, namely:—
"(9a) 'Chief Revenue Authority' shall mean—

(i) in East Bengal and West Pakistan, the Board of Reuenue of that Province; and

(ii) In the Capital of the Federation, such authority as the Central Government may by notification in the official Gazette appoint:

(d) for clause (24) the following shall be substituted, namely:—
"(24) 'High Court' shall mean the High Court of East Bengal' or the High Court of West Pakistan; and as respects any period before the fourteenth day of October, 1955, when the expression is used with reference to civil proceedings, the highest Civil Court of appeal (not including the Federal Court) in a Province or part thereof in which the Act or Regulation containing the expression operated:";

(e) In clause (27), after the words "Dominion of India" at the end, the words "or the Union of India" shall be inserted;

(f) after clause (27b), the following new clause (27c) shall be inserted namely:—

Khairpur.—" (27c) 'Khairpur' shall mean the territories comprised in the State of Khairpur immediately before the fourteenth day of October 1955:";

(g) after clause 34, the following new clause (34al) shall be inserted, namely:—

North-West Frontier.—" (34al) 'North-West Frontier' shall mean the territories comprised in the North-West Frontier Province immediately before the fourteenth day of October 1955:";

Vol.

THE (

(i)

(:)

 (a_i)

(k) a

the

(1) in

(m) a n Sind.-

0

CI

(n) aft na Specia

Pr đa ∕Ne

(o) aft

West Ac

THE SHOR In the Sch namely of 1845; XXXIV

THE GENERAL CLAUSES ACT—concld.

(h) for clause (40) the following shall be substituted, namely " (40) " Political Agent " shall,-

(a) as respects the period before the fourteenth day of October, 1955, mean the principal officer by whatever name called representing the Central Government in an Acceding State or group of Acceding States or in any territory or place in the tribal areas or leased areas; and

(b) as respects the period after the thirteenth day of October, 1955, mean the principal officer by whatever name called (i) representing the Central Government in an Acceding State or (ii) representing the Provincial Government in the Special

(i) in clause (43), after the word "mean", the following shall

the Province of East Bengal or the Province of West Pakistan, and as respects the period before the fourteenth day of October, 1955.":

(j) in clause (43a), for sub-clause (a) the following shall be substituted,

"(a) as respects anything done after the establishment of the Federation of Pakistan but before the fourteenth day of October, 1955, shall mean in a Governor's Province, the Governor, and in a Chief Commissioner's Province, the Central Government;

(aa) as respects anything done or to be done after the thirteenth day of October 1955, shall mean the Governor, and where the administration of any area vests in the Governor-General, the Central Government";

(k) after clause (44), the following new clause (44al) shall be inserted

the Punjab.—" (44al) the Punjab" shall mean the territories comprised in the Province of the Punjab immediately before the fourteenth

(1) in clause (49), for the words and figures "defined in the Scheduled Districts Act, 1874" the words and figures "shown in the Sixth Schedule to the Laws Local Extent Act, 1874" shall be substituted;

(m) after clause (52), the following new clause (52al) shall be inserted,

Sind.—" (52al) 'Sind' or 'Sind' shall mean the territories comprised in the Province of Sind immediately before the fourteenth day of

(n) after clause (53), the following new clause (53a) shall be inserted,

Special Areas.—" (53a) 'Special Areas' shall mean the areas of the Province of West Pakistan which, immediately before the fourteenth day of October, 1955, were the tribal areas of Baluchistan, and the North-West Frontier or were comprised in the States of Amb,

(o) after clause (56a), the following new clause (56aa) shall be inserted,

West Pakistan Act.—" (56aa) 'West Pakistan Act' shall mean an Act made by the Provincial Legislature of West Pakistan;

THE SHORT TITLES ACT XIV OF 1897-

In the Schedule, entries relating to the following Acts shall be omitted, namely:—II of 1834; IV of 1837; XXIX of 1839; XXIV of 1841; I of 1846; II of 1853; XX of 1953; XXXI of 1854; XXIII of 1855; XXXIV of 1860; III of 1862 I of 1897.

THE LEPERS ACT III OF 1898—

In section, 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE CODE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE V OF 1898—

Throughout the Act, except in sections 1 and 25, for the words " the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation "the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

= 2.; In section 1, in subsection (2), for the words "all the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the words "the whole of Pakistan" shall be substituted.

division, or "the words "Every Province shall be a sessions division, or "the words "Each Province" shall be substituted.

18. In, section 22, for the word "Every" the word "A", shall be

substituted. .

5. In section 25, for the words "All the Provinces and the Capital of the "the whole of Pakistan" shall be Federation; the words substituted.

6. In section 30, for the words "North-West Frontier Province" the words "North-West Frontier" and for the words "the other Provinces" the words "the Provinces" shall be substituted.

7. In section 179, in illustration (d), for the words "Native State of Baroda" the words "State of Junagadh", and for the word "Poona"; occurring twice, the word "Karachi" in both places shall be substituted.

8. In section 194, in subsection (1), for the second paragraph the follow-

ing shall be substituted, namely :-

Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to affect the provisions of any Letters Patent or Order by which a High Court is constituted or continued, or any other provision of this Code."

9. In section 369, the words "established by Royal Charter" shall be omitted.

10. In section 485, for the words "Court established by Royal Charter" the words " High Court " shall be substituted.

11. In section 554,-

(a) in subsection (1), the words and figures "within the meaning of the Government of India Act, 1935," shall be omitted; and

(b) in subsection 2, the words, brackets and figure, " not being a High Court to which subsection (1) applies " shall be omitted.

12. In section 565, in subsection (1), clause (b), the words " or of the Crown representative " shall be omitted.

THE POST OFFICE ACT VI OF 1898-

1. Throughout the Act, except in section 1, for the words "the Provinces menand the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be giff substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:

35" (2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan and applies to all citizens of Pakistan and persons in the service of Government wherever they may be."

THE LIVE-STOCK IMPORTATION ACT IX OF 1898—

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:--

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

2. In section 3, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

Vol. XII

THE ST. -1. Th ->:∵and

> 2, In: ., namo "(2)

subst

3. In: figure . 4. In s

(a) in

" (u)

(b)

P (b) in

5. In so omitte

'"6.⊨ In S i the wo **"19**32 shall re

THE GOV i In section namely

"(2) I

In section namely "(2) 1

THE GLAI

THE CHU 1899---

1. In the Capital

2. In sec namely "(2) It

THE PRISC

1. In sect namely: " (2), It

2. In sect Court for

words "

THE WEST In section

THE AMEN In the First be omitte

> PART I.-XXVIIXIII of

1975

THE STAMP ACT II OF 1899—

- Throughout the Act, except in section 1, for the words "the Provinces organd, the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.
 - 28. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, "(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

- 3. In section 2, in clause (25) after the figures "1911" the words and figures " or the Pakistan Army Act, 1952" shall be added. 4. In section 57,—
 - (a) in subsection (1), for clauses (a), (b) and (c) the following shall be substituted, namely:

(a) if the case arises in East Bengal, to the High Court of East Bengal;

- (b) if the case arises in West Pakistan, to the High Court of West Pakistan."; and
- (b) in subsection (2), the words " or Chief Court "'shall be omitted, " 5. In sections 58, 59 and 60, the words "or Chief Court" shall, be
- oi 6. ii In Schedule I, under Description 4 Affidavit after the figures " 1911 ", the words and figures " or the Army Act, 1952", and after the figures "1932", the words and figures "or the Pakistan Army Act, 1953" shall respectively be inserted.

THE GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS ACT IV OF 1899-In/section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely :---

THE GLANDERS AND FARCY ACT XIII OF 1899—

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, √ namely :— "(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE CHURCH OF SCOTLAND KIRK SESSIONS ACT XXIII OF 1899. . .

1. In the long title and pre-amble, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted. 2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely :-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE PRISONERS ACT III OF 1900—

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:

" (2), It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

2. In section 33, for the words and figures "Any Court which is a High Court for the purposes of the Government of India Act, 1935 " the words " A High Court " shall be substituted.

THE WEST PUNJAB ALIENATION OF LAND ACT XIII OF 1900-In section 1, in subsection (2) the word "Province" shall be omitted.

THE AMENDING ACT I OF 1903—

In the First Schedule, entries relating to the following enactments shall be omitted, namely :-

PART I.—Regulations of the Bengal Code.—I of 1795; XV of 1795; XXVII of 1795; XLIV of 1795; XXXIII of 1803; XII of 1805; XIII of 1805 and VII of 1828,

THE AMENDING ACT—concld.

PART II.—Acts of the Governor-General in Council.—X of 1836; XII of 1841; XXIII of 1850; XVIII of 1856; XXI of 1857; XII of 1859; XIX of 1867; VI of 1883 and V of 1884.

PART III.—Bengal Acts.—III of 1863; VII of 1865; VIII of 1865; III of 1866; VII of 1866; II of 1871; I of 1873; II of 1876; V of 1878; II of 1879; III of 1880; II of 1881; I of 1883; V of 1883; I of 1884; II of 1884; I of 1886; II of 1886; III of 1886; II of 1887; IV of 1889; I of 1890; I of 1892; II of 1894; IV of 1894; II of 1895; IV of 1895; VI of 1895; II of 1896 and I of 1897.

THE WORKS OF DEFENCE ACT VII OF 1903-

i. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE FOREIGN MARRIAGE ACT XIV OF 1903—

"In section 1, for subsections (2) and (3) the following shall be substituted. namely:--

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan"

(3) It applies also to all citizens of Pakistan and to all persons in the service of Government, whether citizens of Pakistan or not, in any Acceding State."

THE EXTRADITION ACT XV OF 1903—

1. In the preamble, and throughout the Act, except section 1, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word " Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted. namely:-

; , " (2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE ANCIENT MONUMENTS PRESERVATION ACT 1904---

34. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

ன் "(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

12. In section 17, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation;" wherever occurring the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE UNIVERSITIES ACT VIII OF 1904—

In the First Schedule, for the words "High Court at Lahore" the words "High Court of West Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE V OF 1908—

11.11 Throughout the Act, except in section 1, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (3) the following shall be substituted. namely:

"(3) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

3. In section 2, in clause (17), for the words "Pakistan Administrative" ilin Service " the words " Civil Service of Pakistan " shall be substituted.

4. In section 19, in the illustrations, for the words "Delhi" and "Calcutta", wherever occurring, the words "Karachi" and "Dacca" 'shall respectively be substituted.

5. In section 20,—

Vol. X

THE CO (a)

(*b***)**

Sc ln

8. In

(a) f

(b) t 9. In

omiti 10. In s

the w 11. In 1

be on 12. In s

by Hi 13. In s

¹ 14. In : Court

words 15. In so be om

16. Sect

17. In so

(a) the (b) for

 $^{\circ}$ L 18. In se

Patent 19. In th

(a) in

"(1) T W (b) in (

(i) in (i)

(ii) in R

THE EXPL 1. In sec

namely "(2) It

2. In sec Federat substitu

THE CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE—concld.

(a) in illustration (a), for the words "Calcutta", "Delhi" and "East India Railway Company", wherever occurring, the words "Dacca", "Karachi" and "Pakistan International Airways" shall respectively be substituted; and

(b) in illustration (b), for the words "Simla", "Calcutta", "Delhi" and "Benares" wherever occurring, the words "Murree", "Dacca", "Karachi" and "Bahawalpur" shall respectively be substituted.

6. Section 25 shall be omitted.

- 7. In section 29, in the first paragraph, for the words "the Provinces" and the words "any Province" the word "Pakistan" shall be
- 8. In section 43,—
 - (a) for the words "the Provinces", where they first occur, the word " Pakistan" shall be substituted; and

(b) the words " or the Crown Representative " shall be omitted.

9. In section 44, the words "or of the Crown Representative" shall be

10. In section 60, for the words and the figures " Indian Army Act, 1911" the words and figures " Pakistan Army Act, 1952" shall be substituted.

11. In Part IX, in the cross-heading, the words "The Chartered" shall

12. In section 116, the words "which are, or may hereafter be, constituted by His Majesty by Letters Patent " shall be omitted. 13. In sections 117 and 118, the word "such" shall be omitted.

14. In section 122, for the words and figures "Courts which are High Courts for the purposes of the Government of India Act, 19350" the words "the High Courts" shall be substituted.

15. In section 123, the words "or Chief Judge", wherever occurring, shall be omitted.

16. Section 125 shall be omitted.

'17. In section 129,—

(a) the words "constituted by His Majesty by Letters Patent" shall be

(b) for the words "the Letters Patent establishing it" the words "its Letters Patent" shall be substituted.

In section 130, the words "not constituted by His Majesty by Letters Patent" and the words "so constituted" shall be omitted. 19. In the First Schedule,—

(a) in Order XXXVII, for rule (1) the following shall be substituted, namely :-

"(1) This Order shall apply only to the Bench of the High Court of

(b) in Order XLIX,-

(i) in the cross-heading, the word "Chartered" shall be omitted; and (ii) in Rules 2 and 3, the word "Chartered" shall be omitted...

THE EXPLOSIVE SUBSTANCES ACT VI OF 1908—

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, "(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

In section 4, for the words "the Provinces and the Capitaliof the Federation" wherever occurring, the word "Pakistan" shall

THE INSOLVENCY (CAPITAL OF THE FEDERATION AND DACCA)

2. In sections 2 and 3, for the words "Chief Court of Sind" the words

3. In sections 4 and 6, the words "or Chief Judge" shall be omitted.

4.1 In section 77, in clause (b) of subsection (1), for the words, "Chief

"Bench of the High Court of West Pakistan at Karachi" shall be sub-

Court of Sind?' the words "Bench of the High Court of West Pakistan

the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

Throughout the Act, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of

ACT III OF 1909—

at Karachi" shall be substituted.

5. In section 90, subsection (8) shall be omitted.

-4: Th and stitut stitut 2: In name (2) 3. In section Federal THE CO-In section (2) I THE LUN

Vol.

THE In :

THE

THE I

THE E

namely

 \mathbf{I}_{i}

: "(2

. Ir 'par

sub In

(1)

"(b)

 $\pm i(c)$

nn(**2**) i

1000

THE PA

In se

Ca

sul

In s

1: In s namely "(2) 10 2. In so

His Ma 3. In se infigures added. THE WHIPPING ACT IV OF 1909.

HE WHIPPING ACT IV OF 1909.
In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2)" It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE ANAND MARRIAGE ACT VII OF 1909-In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, inhamely:;-5.46

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE DOURINE ACT V OF 1910—

Bradies & In section 1, in subsection (2), for the words "all the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the words "the whole of Pakistan" shall be substituted. 30 . 19 . 81 . 3

THE ELECTRICITY ACT IX OF 1913-

The Stage of the Co. 1. In section 1, for subsection (2), the following shall be substituted, namely:of late only

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

2. In section 35, in subsection (1), for the words "all the Provinces or lany part thereof" the words "the whole or any part of Pakistan" shall be substituted.

3. In section 36-A.

(1) in subsection (2), for clauses (b) and (c) the following, shall, be, substituted, namely:

(b) one member each to be nominated by the Provincial Governments of East Bengal and West Pakistan;

.b.:(c).one member to be nominated by the Central Government to represent the Capital of the Federation"; and

20, in subsection (3), the words, letter, sigure and brackets cotherwise then by the expiry of the term of office of the member referred to in clause (c) of subsection (2)" shall be omitted.

THE PATENTS AND DESIGNS ACT II OF 1911 1 1 necitors of the Throughout the Act, except in section 1, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be sub-

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:--

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

3. In section, 2, clause (7) shall be omitted.

THE PREVENTION OF SEDITIOUS MEETINGS ACT X OF 1911-In section I, for the words "all the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the words "the whole of Pakistan" shall be substituted!)

THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT II OF 1912

In section 1, for subsection (2), the following shall be substituted. namely!:-

"(2) It'extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE LUNACY ACT IV OF 1912—
11. In section 11, for subsection (2), the following shall be substituted, namely :-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.". das ention in moitoss al 2. In section 2, the words "which is or hereafter may be constituted by

His Majesty by Letters Patent" shall be omitted. " bit would be

3. In section 3, in clause (4), after the figures "1911", the words and figures "or of section 130 of the Pakistan Army Act, 1952" shall be added.

"(2) to extend

THE LUNACY ACT—concld.

'4. In section 11-B, in subsection (1), for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

5. In section 12, after the figures "1932", the words and figures "or the Pakistan Air Force Act, 1953" shall be inserted.

6. In section 35, after the figures "1911" the words and figures "or under section 130 of the Pakistan Army Act, 1952" shall be inserted.

7. In section 89-B, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the places and the Capital of the Provinces and the Capital of the places and be substituted."

8. In section 98,—

(a) for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the interpretation word "Pakistan" shall be substituted; and

(b) the words "or the Crown Representative" shall be omitted.

THE WILD BIRDS AND ANIMALS PROTECTION ACT VIII OF

In section 1, for subsection (2), the following shall be substituted, namely:—

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE OFFICIAL TRUSTEES ACT II OF 1913—

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

"(2) It among the the whole of Balifiet 2.

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

'2. In section 2, for clause (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

"(2) 'High Court' means in relation to British subjects in any Acceding State the High Court which the Central Government may from time to time notify in this behalf."

3. In section 4, in subsection (2), clause (d), for the words "a Province other than East Bengal" the words "West Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE ADMINISTRATOR GENERALS' ACT III OF 1913—

1. In section 1, for the words "all the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" including Baluchistan" the words "the whole of Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 2, for clause (12) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

"(12) 'High Court' means in relation to British subjects in any Acceding State the High Court which the Central Government may from time to time notify in this behalf:" and

3. In sections 38 and 57, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation", wherever occurring, the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE WHITE PHOSPHOROUS MATCHES PROHIBITION ACT V OF 1913—

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

"(2) It extends to the whole of Publicative "

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE MUSSALMAN WAKE VALIDATING ACT VI OF 1913—

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

Vol.

THE (

l. ar

2. na

3. 'F

4. []

(b)

"P

THE D

1. I

2. 7 of

THE C

1. In the sha

2. In nan

3. The wor

THE LC In secondary "(2)

THE N 1915

In omit
 Th

the H

4. In

Prov. prov and a

5. In some other

THE ME In section Feder

THE HIN

namel "(2) 1

THE COMPANIES ACT VII OF 1913-

- Throughout the Act, except in section 1, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be sub-
- 2. In section 1, for subsection (3) the following shall be substituted, "(3) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

3. In section 277-C, in subsection (1), for the word "India" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

4. In the Third Schedule, in Form D,-

(a) in the 2nd paragraph, for the word "Sind" the words "West Pakistan" shall be substituted; and

(b) in the 3rd paragraph, for the word "Bombay" the word. "Karachi" shall be substituted.

THE DESTRUCTIVE INSECTS AND PESTS ACT II OF 1914-

1. In the long title and preamble, for the words "the Provinces" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. Throughout the Act, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE COPYRIGHT ACT III OF 1914—

1. In the preamble and throughout the Act, except section 1, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan"

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

3. In section 6, in subsection (1), for the words "outside the Provinces" the words "outside Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES LOANS ACT IX OF 1914-

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE NORTH-WEST FRONTIER CONSTABULARY ACT XIII OF 1915-

- 1. In the long title, preamble and section 1, the word "Province" shall be
- 2. Throughout the Act, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

3. In section 3, the word "Province" shall be omitted.

4. In section 3-A, for the words "Province in a province other than that Province for the better protection and administration of that other province" the words "in other parts of Pakistan for the better protection and administration of those parts" shall be substituted.

In section 7, in subsection (2), for the words "a Province other than the North-West Frontier Province" the words "any part of Pakistan other than the North-West Frontier" shall be substituted.

THE MEDICAL DEGREES ACT VII OF 1916-

In sections 3 and 4, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE HINDU DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY ACT XV OF 1916-In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE INLAND MECHANICALLY PROPELLED VESSELS ACT I OF

- In section 2, in clause (2), for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.
- In section 40, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" occurring twice, the word "Pakistan" shall in both places be substituted.

THE CINEMATOGRAPH ACT II OF 1918—

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE USURIOUS LOANS ACT X OF 1918—

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES PENSIONS AND GRATUITIES ACT I

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, "(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE POISONS ACT XII OF 1919-

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely: "(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

2. In sections 3 and 6, for the words "the Province and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE PROVINCIAL INSOLVENCY ACT V OF 1920-

- 1. In the long title and preamble, for the words "town of Karachi" the words "towns of Karachi and Dacca" shall be substituted.
- In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, "(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan except the Capital of the Federation and Dacca.".

3. In section 2, in clause (b), for the words "Chief Court of Sind" the words "Bench of the High Court of West Pakistan at Karachi" shall be

4. In section 6, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation", wherever occurring, the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE SECURITIES ACT X OF 1920-

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, "(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

2. In sections 4 and 26, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE CHARITABLE AND RELIGIOUS TRUSTS ACT XIV OF 1920-In section 1, in subsection (2), for the words "all the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the words "the whole of Pakistan" shall be

THE DACCA UNIVERSITY ACT XVIII OF 1920-

In section 9, in subsection (4), for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

Vo., XII

THE IDE In secti name **"(2)**]

THE PAS In the Capita shall b

THE ELEC 1. In s namely

"(2) It 2. In sc.

THE MAI 1921-

1. Throu and th stituted

2.. In sea pameiv "(2) It

THE EMIG

1. Throu and the stituted.

2. In sec namely: "(2) It e

3. In secti Pakistan

THE POLICE 1. In sect

namely :-"(2) It ex 2. In secti

Federatio: THE STATE

1922— In section namely :-"(2) It ext

THE COTTO: 1. In the pro

Federation 2. In section namely:-"(2) It exte

THE MINES /

. I. Througho and the Car stituted.

2. In section namely :--"(2) It exten THE IDENTIFICATION OF PRISONERS ACT XXXIII OF 1920— In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE PASSPORT ACT XXXIV OF 1920-

In the long title and preamble, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation", wherever occurring, the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE ELECTIONS OFFENCES AND INQUIRIES ACT XXXIX OF 1920— 1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall he substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

2. In section 12, the word "chartered" shall be omitted.

THE MAINTENANCE ORDERS ENFORCEMENT ACT XVIII OF

- 1. Throughout the Act, except in section 1, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be sub-
- 2.. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, "(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE EMIGRATION ACT VII OF 1922—

- 1. Throughout the Act, except in section 1, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be sub-
- 2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, "(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".
- 3. In section 31, after the figures "1911" the words and figures "or the Pakistan Army Act, 1952" shall be added.

THE POLICE (INCITEMENT TO DISAFFECTION) ACT XXII OF 1922-1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

2. In section 3, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE STATES (PROTECTION AGAINST DISAFFECTION) ACT OF

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE COTTON TRANSPORT ACT III OF 1923—

1. In the preamble, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted.

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE MINES ACT IV OF 1923-

- 1. Throughout the Act, except in section I, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be sub-
 - 2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE BOILERS ACT V OF 1923-

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted. namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

2. In section 27-A, in subsection (2),—

(a) for the word "five" the word "four" shall be substituted; and

(b) for clause (b) the following shall be substituted namely:— "(b) one member each to be nominated by the Provincial Governments of East Bengal and West Pakistan; and".

THE CANTONMENTS (HOUSE ACCOMMODATION) ACT VI OF 1923 -

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

In section 36, in subsection (2), for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE NAVAL ARMAMENT ACT VII OF 1923-

1. In the long title and preamble, and throughout the Act, except section 1, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted. namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ACT VIII OF 1923—

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted. namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

2. In sections 15 and 35, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of of the Federation", wherever occurring, the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE COTTON CESS ACT XIV OF 1923—

1: In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted. namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

2. In section 2, in clause (a), for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE OFFICIALS SECRETS ACT XIX OF 1923—

In the long title and preamble, and throughout the Act, except section 1, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation", the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

namely :--

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan, and applies also to all citizen's of Pakistan and persons in the service of Government wherever they may be."

THE MERCHANT SHIPPING ACT XXI OF 1923--

Section 30,—

(a) in subsection (1), for the words "a Province" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted; and

(b) in the provisos to subsection (2), for the words "the Provinces", occurring twice, the word "Pakistan" shall in both places be sub-

2. In sections 38, 107 and 125, for the words "the Provinces" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

Vol. XII-

THE ME 3.27 In s

Capit ∍ shall 1

THE LEC

1. In anamel "(2) I

In **Fe**der

THE MU 1: In s namel "(2) 1

2. In se the Fc

THE CAN

1. In s namel "(2) 1

2. In sc (a) in

(i) afte \mathbf{P}_{21}

(ii) af th ar

(b) in \mathbf{p}_i 3. In se

shall b **4.** In se "State

5. In sec the Ca stituted

THE STAN

1. In sec namely "(2) It

2. In sec Capital . substitu

THE LAN! I. In the

section Federai

2. In sec namely "(2) It

THE SOLD 4. In sect

namely "(2) It c

Centralt

TREACH OF A CHARM

312 In sections 85, 100 and 118, for the words "The Provinces or the Capital of the Federation", wherever occurring; the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE LEGAL PRACTITIONERS (WOMEN) ACT XXIII OF 1923-

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, ر تا نام namely:

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

In section 3, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE MUSSALMAN WAKF ACT XLII 1923—

ParIn' section 1; for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.". The third the properties

250 In sections 6 and 12, for the words "The Provinces and the Capital of porthe Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE CANTONMENTS ACT II OF 1924—

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely':-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

(a) in clause (xxi),

- (i) after the figures "1911", occurring twice, the words and figures for the Pakistan Army Act, 1952" shall in both places be inserted; and
- (ii) after the figures "1932", occurring twice, the words and figures "or the Pakistan Air Force Act, 1953" shall in both places be inserted; and

(b) in clause (xxxv), after the figures "1911" the words and figures "or the Pakistan Army Act, 1952" shall be inserted.

3. In section 13, in the proviso to subsection (1), the word "Province" shall be omitted.

4. In section 107, for the words "Imperial Bank of India" the words "State Bank of Pakistan" shall be substituted.

5. In section 176, in subsection (2), for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE STAMP (SPECIFIED INSTRUMENTS) ACT XIII OF 1924—

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan".

2. In section 2, in clause (a), for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the words "any place in Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE LAND CUSTOMS ACT XIX OF 1924—

1. In the long title and preamble, and throughout the Act, except section 1, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE SOLDIERS (LITIGATION) ACT IV OF 1925—

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely :--

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

Provinces of Pakistan", wherever occurring, the word "Pakistan" shall

be substituted.

THE LEG namely

THE GO In the i and t stitut THE PRO In sect name "(2) THE TR In secti name "(2) i THE COT 1. In ti Capita 2. In sc namel

Vol. XII

In section namely: "(2) 11 THE BAR

"(2) 1

1. In the words "Pakis 2. In sec

> "(2) It Co Pa Hi

3. In sec 4. In sec

case ma 5. In sec

respecti of those "that I-I of that substitut

6. In sect omitted.

7. In sect (a) the v of s and

(b) for the Cou

8. In secti shall be c

9. In secti-(a) the w omit

and bc

nay,

DICE

ted,

the

ords

Bn,"

the

ord

ıall

ıall

) ,

THE GOVERNMENT TRADING TAXATION ACT III OF 1926— In the long title, preamble and section 2, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE PROMISSORY NOTES (STAMP) ACT XI OF 1926— In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:— "(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE TRADE UNIONS ACT XVI OF 1926—

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:--"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE COTTON INDUSTRY STATISTICS ACT XX OF 1926—

1. In the long title and preamble, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE LEGAL PRACTITIONERS (FEES) ACT XXI OF 1926— In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:-"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE BAR COUNCILS ACT XXXVIII OF 1926—

1. In the long title and preamble, and throughout the Act, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

namely :---

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan, and shall apply to the High Court of East Bengal and, if the Provincial Government of West Pakistan by notification in the official Gazette so declares, to the

In section 4, subsection (3-A) shall be omitted.

In section 6, in subsection (3), the words, "or of each Province, as the

case may be," shall be omitted.

5. In section 9, in subsection (4), for the words "those High Courts respectively in the exercise of their original jurisdiction or the powers of those High Courts to grant or refuse as they think fit" the words "that High Court in the exercise of its original jurisdiction or the powers of that High Court to grant or refuse, as it thinks fit" shall be substituted.

6. In section 11, in subsection (2), the words "or Chief Judge" shall be

omitted.

7. In section 14, in subsection (2),—

(a) the words, figures and brackets "within the meaning of clause (24) of section 3 of the General Clauses Act, 1897" shall be omitted; and

(b) for the words "other High Courts" the words "the other High Court" shall be substituted.

8. In section 18, the words, "or of each Province, as the case may be," shall be omitted.

9. In section 19, in subsection (2),—

(a) the words "of Judicature established by Letters Patent" shall be omitted; and

THE BAR COUNCILS ACT—concld.

. (b) for the words "such Letters Patent", occurring for the first time. the words "the Letters Patent applicable to the Court" shall be substituted.

THE FOREST ACT XVI OF 1927—

1. Throughout the Act, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

(a) in subsection (2), the word "Province" shall be omitted; and

(b) for subsection (3) the following shall be substituted, namely:— "(3) The Provincial Government of West Pakistan may, by notification in the Official Gazette, extend this Act to the rest of the Province or any specified part thereof.".

THE LIGHTHOUSE ACT XVII OF 1927—

- 1. In the long title and preamble and throughout the Act, except section 1, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.
 - 2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE HINDU INHERITANCE (REMOVAL OF DISABILITIES) ACT XII OF 1928—

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE HINDU LAW OF INHERITANCE (AMENDMENT) ACT II OF 1929---

In section 1, in subsection (2), for the words "all the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation, including Baluchistan" the words "the whole of Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE CHILD MARRIAGE RESTRAINT ACT XIX OF 1929—

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:---

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan and applies to all citizens of Pakistan wherever they may be".

THE DANGEROUS DRUGS ACT II OF 1930—

1. In the long title and preamble, and throughout the Act, except section 1, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE SALES OF GOODS ACT, III OF 1930—

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted. namely:

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE COMPANIES (AMENDMENT) ACT XIX OF 1930—

In section 3, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation", occurring twice, the word "Pakistan" shall in both places be substituted.

THE LAC CESS ACT XXIV OF 1930—

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

Vol. XI

THE HI In sec nam **"**(2)

THE BE · ACI

> In sect Fede

THE PA

1. In:<u>na</u>mc

2. In s Capit in bo

THE PUI In secti Capit

THE FOL In sectname "(2) 1

THE POR

1. In so

· (a) in

(b) in þ. **2.** In sc

Federa **3.** In s

followi "(i) th ele

4. In sec inserte

THE CRIN In section namely "(2) It

THE CHIL In sectio namely "(2) lt

THE WIRE 1. In the

Federat 2. In: namely "(2) It

THE HINDU GAINS OF LEARNING ACT XXX OF 1930-

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE BENGAL CRIMINAL LAW AMENDMENT (SUPPLEMENTARY)

In section 2, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE PARTNERSHIP ACT IX OF 1932-

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:—
(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

2. In section 69, in subsection (4), for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation", occurring twice, the word "Pakistan" shall in both places be substituted.

THE PUBLIC SUITS VALIDATION ACT XI OF 1932—

In section 1, in subsection (2) for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE FOREIGN RELATIONS ACT XII OF 1932—

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:—
"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE PORT HAJ COMMITTEES ACT XX OF 1932-

1. In section 1,—

- (a) in subsection (2), the words "the Provinces of" shall be omitted;
- (b) in subsection (3), for the word "Province" the word "area" shall
- 2. In section 2, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.
- 3. In section 4, in subsection (3), clause (c), for sub-clause (i) the following shall be substituted namely:-
 - "(i) the Muslim members of the West Pakistan Legislative Assembly elected for any part of Sind, and".
- 4. In section 6, after the word "Province" the words "or area" shall be

THE CRIMINAL LAW AMENDMENT ACT XXIII OF 1932-In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE CHILDREN (PLEDGING OF LABOUR) ACT II OF 1933-In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE WIRELESS TELEGRAPHY ACT XVII OF 1933-

1. In the preamble, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.",

uted, OF the hole

pital

Btion ekor

HI

on'I,

Athe

uted,

uted, sof

ccept the uted,

uted,

the aces

ited,

THE PAKISTAN MEDICAL COUNCIL ACT XXVII OF 1933—
1. In the preamble, the words "for all Province" shall be omitted.

2. Throughout the Act, except in section 1, for the words "the Provinces

and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be sub-' "'stituted.

3. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted. con namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

4. In section 11, in subsection (2) for the words "a Province or the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan' shall be substituted.

THE KHADDAR (NAME PROTECTION) ACT VIII OF 1934-In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, 🗸 : namely :---

ind."(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE STATES (PROTECTION) ACT XI OF 1934—

- 1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, "(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

2. In sections 2, 4 and 7, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE SUGAR-CANE ACT XV OF 1934-

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE DOCK LABOURERS ACT, XIX OF 1934—

1. In the long title and preamble, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE CARRIAGE BY AIR ACT XX OF 1934—

1.1 In the long title and preamble, and throughout the Act, except section 1, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE AIRCRAFT ACT XXII OF 1934—

1. Throughout the Act, except in section 1, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan and applies also—

(a) to all citizens of Pakistan, wherever they may be; and

(b) to, and to persons, on, aircraft registered in Pakistan, wherever they may be.".

THE FACTORIES ACT XXV OF 1934—

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

2. In section 70, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation", occurring twice, the word "Pakistan" shall in both places be substituted.

Vol. X

THE A AC In sec WO

THE P. 1. It nar "(2

> 2. 1: (a) "(d

> > (b)

THE T/ 1. ln

Wor "Pa 2. In

nam "(2)

THE PA 1. In name '"(2)

2. In 3. In

Fede be su

THE PA In sec name "(2)

THE DE

1. In t Capit

. 2. In name "(2) i

THE GE 1936-

> In secti namel "(2) I

THE AG ACT

> In sectinamely "(2) Ii

THE ASSAM CRIMINAL LAW AMENDMENT (SUPPLEMENTARY) ACT XXVII 1934-

In section 2, for the words "Judicature at Fort William in Bengal" the words "East Bengal" shall be substituted.

THE PETROLEUM ACT XXX OF 1934-

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted. namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

2. In section 2.—

le

e

(a) for clause (d) the following shall be substituted, namely:

"(d) 'to transport' means to move petroleum from one place to another within Pakistan, by land, sea or air, and includes moving from one place to another in Pakistan across territory which is not part of Pakistan-;"; and --

(b) in clause (e), for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE TARIFF ACT XXXII OF 1934-

- 1. In the preamble, and throughout the Act, except section 1, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.
- 2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE PARSI MARRIAGE AND DIVORCE ACT III OF 1936-

1.1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:-

""(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

 In section 18, the word "several" shall be omitted.
 In section 29, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation", occurring twice, the word "Pakistan" shall in both places be substituted.

THE PAYMENT OF WAGES ACT IV OF 1936—

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE DECREES AND ORDERS VALIDATING ACT V OF 1936-

- . 1. In the long title and preamble, the words "in the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" shall be omitted.
- 2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely :--

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE GENEVA CONVENTION IMPLEMENTING ACT 1936-

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE AGRICULTURAL PRODUCE (GRADING AND MARKING) ACT I OF 1937—

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely :-

(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.",

3

THE 'ARBITRATION (PROTOCOL AND CONVENTION) ACT VI OF 1937—

1. In the long title and preamble, and throughout the Act, except section 1, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" wherever occurring, the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

1.2, In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely :-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE HINDU WOMEN'S RIGHTS TO PROPERTY ACT XVIII OF 1937-

³³In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

'"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE ARYA MARRIAGE VALIDATION ACT XIX OF 1937—

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan and applies also to all citizens

of Pakistan wherever they may be.".

THE MUSLIM PERSONAL LAW (SHARIAT) APPLICATION ACT XXVI OF 1937—

1. In the long title and preamble, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan excluding the North-West Frontier.".

3. In section 3, in subsection (1), clause (c), for the words "a Province" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE INSURANCE ACT IV OF 1938—

1. Throughout the Act, except in section 1, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

3. In section 2, in clause (9), sub-clause (a), for the words "outside the Provinces" the words "outside Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE MANOEUVRES, FIELD FIRING AND ARTILLERY PRACTICE ACT V OF 1938-

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE CRIMINAL LAW AMENDMENT ACT XX OF 1938-

1. In section 1, for subsections (2) and (3) the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

(3) It shall come into force on such date as the Provincial Government may, be notification in the Official Gazette, appoint in this behalf, for the territories under its administration.".

· 2. In section 2, in clause (b),—

(a) for the words and figures "27 of the Indian Army Act, 1911" the words and figures "31 of the Pakistan Army Act, 1952" shall be substituted; and

Vol. X

THE CI . **(***b*)

THE EN I. In

Cap 2. ln

nam **"**(2)

THE EN In sec nam **"(**2)

THE P/ **1939**—

1. In Capi 2. In

the (be su

THE MO 1. In a word "Pak

2. In: the (be su

3. In: "Nor the v Fedei

4. In t (a) af

(b) the THE DIS

In secti name! "(2) I

THE STA

1. In the Capit: 2. In st

namei "(2) I

THE ME

1. In se namel-"(2) T

2. In se of the

D.

ЭF

pt

le-

d,

d,

ns

ıe

d,

st

es

b-

ď,

ıe

Е

١t r

ıe

e

THE CRIMINAL LAW AMENDMENT ACT 1938—concld.

. (b) for the words and figures "35 to 37 include of the Indian Air Force Act, 1932" the words and figures "37 and 42 of the Pakistan Air Force Act, 1953" shall be substituted."

THE EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY ACT XXIV OF 1938-

1. In the long title and preamble, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the words "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:--

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE EMPLOYMENT OF CHILDREN ACT XXVI OF 1938-

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE PAKISTAN NAVAL RESERVE FORCES (DISCIPLINE) ACT, 1939-

1. In the long title and preamble, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, in subsection (2), for the words "all the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the words "the whole of Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE MOTOR VEHICLES ACT IV OF 1939-

- 1. In the preamble and throughout the Act, except in section 1, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.
- 2. In section 1, in subsection (2). for the words "all the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the words "the whole of Pakistan" shall be substituted.
- 3. In section 44, in the first proviso to subsection (1), for the words "North-West Frontier Province and in Chief Commissioner's Provinces" the words "North-West Frontier, Baluchistan and the Capital of the Federation" shall be substituted.

4. In the sixth Schedule,—

(a) after the word "Province", occurring for the first time, the comma and word, "territory" shall be inserted; and
(b) the word "Province", occurring thereafter, shall be omitted.

THE DISSOLUTION OF MUSLIM MARRIAGE ACT VIII OF 1939— In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:— "(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan".

THE STANDARDS OF WEIGHT ACT IX OF 1939—

1. In the long title and preamble, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted. namely:

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE MEDICAL DIPLOMAS ACT XXVIII OF 1939—

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:— "(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan".

2. In sections 3 and 4, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE COMMERCIAL DOCUMENTS EVIDENCE ACT, XXX OF 1939— In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE TRADE MARKS ACT V OF 1940—

1. Throughout the Act, except in section 1, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

3. In section 2, clause (d) shall be omitted.

THE ARBITRATION ACT X OF 1940—

1. In the preamble and in section 42, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substi-

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE EXCESS PROFITS TAX ACT XV OF 1940—

1. Throughout the Act, except in section 1, for the words "British India" the words "the taxable territories" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, in subsection (2), for the words "British India" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

3. In section 2.-

(a) clause (4A) shall be omitted; and

(b) after clause (21), the following new clause (21A) shall be inserted,

"(21A) 'taxable territories' has the meaning assigned to that expression by clause (14A) of section 2 of the Income-tax Act, 1922."

THE DRUGS ACT XXIII OF 1940—

1. In the preamble and in sections 3, 12 and 19 for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan"

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

3. In section 7, in subsection (1), for the words "the Provinces" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE AGRICULTURAL PRODUCE CESS ACT XXVII OF 1940-

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

2. In section 3, in subsection (1), for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE MINES MATERNITY BENEFIT ACT XIX OF 1941-

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE PROFESSIONS TAX LIMITATION ACT XX OF 1941-

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

VOL. XI

THE RA 1941-In sec nam-"(2)

THE ML In secti "(2)

THE FIN 1. In t Provi word

2. In s namel "(2) 1

THE WEL In section namely "(2) It

THE IND! In section namely "(2) It "(3) It ma

for THE FINAL 1. In the

Province be subst

2. In sect namely "(2) It e

THE RECIP I. In the I

"the Prov the word 2. In section

namely :-"(2) It ex

THE WAR II OF 1943_

> 1. In sectinamely :-"(2) It ext

2. In section Federation

THE CENTRA

1. In the pro words "th "Pakistan"

2. In section namely :___ "(2) It exte19.-ted.

linD. w

(

i Des II be

utel,

and bsti-

ted,

lia'' ord

ed, on

he n"

eđ, rd

d, ıe

THE RAILWAYS (LOCAL AUTHORITIES' TAXATION) ACT XXV OF

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, "(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE MULTI-UNIT CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT VI OF 1942-In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:— "(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

1HE FINANCE ACT XII OF 1942-

1. In the long title, preamble and sections 2 and 8, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation", wherever occurring, the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, "(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE WEEKLY HOLIDAYS ACT XVIII OF 1942-

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE INDUSTRIAL STATISTICS ACT, XIX OF 1942—

In section 1, for subsections (2) and (3) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

"(3) It shall come into force on such date as the Provincial Government may, by notification in the Official Gazette, appoint in this behalf for the territories under its administration."

THE FINANCE ACT VIII OF 1943-

1. In the long title, preamble and sections 2 and 5, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE RECIPROCITY ACT IX OF 1943—

1. In the long title, preamble and sections 2, 3, 5 and 6, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation", wherever occurring, the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE WAR INJURIES (COMPENSATION INSURANCE) ACT XXIII

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, "(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

2. In section 10, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE CENTRAL EXCISES AND SALT ACT I OF 1944—

1. In the preamble, and throughout the Act, except section I, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE COCONUT COMMITTEE ACT X OF 1944—

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

2. In section 3, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation", occurring twice, the word "Pakistan" shall in both places be substituted.

THE PUBLIC DEBT (CENTRAL GOVERNMENT) ACT XVIII OF 1944—

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

2. In sections 8, 13, 20 and 23, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation", wherever occurring, the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE FINANCE ACT, 1944—

1. In the preamble and throughout the Act, except section 1, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE FINANCE ACT 1945—

1. In the preamble, and throughout the Act, except section 1, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE FINANCE ACT VII OF 1946-

1. In the preamble, and throughout the Act, except section 1, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE OILSEEDS COMMITTEE ACT IX OF 1946—

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

2. In section 3, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation", wherever occurring, the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE HINDU MARRIED WOMEN'S RIGHT TO SEPARATE RESIDENCE AND MAINTENANCE ACT XIX OF 1946.

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE MERCHANT SEAMEN (LITIGATION) ACT, XXI OF 1946—

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

2. In section 2, in subsection (1), clause (g), sub-clause (ii), for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

Vol. XI

THE B/ XXVi In sec

"(2) THE HI OF 19

In sec nam "(2)

THE FO In sec name "(2)

THE PR
In seci
name
"(2)

۲

THE FO 1. The and subst

2. In anne "(2)

3. In s
Capit
tuted

THE SUC In sect name: "(2)

THE AR

namel "(2) I 2. In s

(a) af

(b) af ∧

THE TRA

In section namely

"(2) It

mi.

uted.

., Đ. 🖰

the laces ı î .

'OF

ited,

l the tan''

the prov

t

ited,

the ord

ited.

the ord.

ited,

ted,

the be

ESIted,

ted,

ords an"

THE BANKING COMPANIES (RESTRICTION OF BRANCHES) ACT XXVII OF 1946—

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:-"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE HINDU MARRIAGE DISABILITIES REMOVAL ACT XXVIII OF 1946-

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE FOREIGNERS ACT XXXI OF 1946-

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:-"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE PREVENTION OF CORRUPTION ACT II OF 1947-

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan and applies to all citizens of Pakistan and persons in the service of Government wherever they may be."

THE FOREIGN EXCHANGE REGULATION ACT, VII OF 1947-

1. Throughout the Act, except in section 1, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan and applies to all citizens of Pakistan and persons in the service of Government wherever they

3. In section 18, in subsection (2), for the words "the Provinces or the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substi-

THE SUGAR (TEMPORARY EXCISE DUTY) ACT IX OF 1947-In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, "(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE ARMED FORCES (EMERGENCY DUTIES) ACT XV OF 1947-1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan." 2. In section 2, in subsection (2),—

(a) after the figures "1911", the words and figures "or the Pakistan Army Act, 1952", shall be inserted; and
(b) after the figures "1932", the words and figures "or the Pakistan

Air Force Act, 1953", shall be inserted.

THE TRADING WITH THE ENEMY (CONTINUANCE OF EMER-GENCY PROVISIONS) ACT XVI OF 1947—

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan and applies to all citizens of Pakistan and persons in the service of Government wherever they may be."

THE REQUISITIONED LAND (CONTINUANCE OF POWERS) ACT XVII OF 1947—

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted. namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

2. In section 2, clause (3) shall be omitted.

THE FINANCE ACT XX OF 1947—

1. In the preamble, and throughout the Act, except section 1, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:--

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE BUSINESS PROFITS TAX ACT XXI OF 1947—

In section 2, in clause (17-A), for the words "the Provinces of Pakistan and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE TAXATION ON INCOME (INVESTIGATION COMMISSION) **ACT XXX OF 1947—**

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted. namely:--

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE ANTIQUITIES (EXPORT CONTROL) ACT XXXI OF 1947—

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, ,, namely:

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

2. In section 2, in clause (b), for the word "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE COAL MINES LABOUR WELFARE FUND ACT. XXXII OF 1947—

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted.

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

2. In section 3, in subsection (1) for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted,

THE PAKISTAN FINANCE ACT 1 OF 1948—

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted. namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

2. In the Fourth Schedule, in Part II, in paragraph D,—

(a) for the words "British India", occurring for the first time, the words "the taxable territories" shall be substituted; and

(b) for Explanation (a) the following shall be substituted, namely:—
"(a) the expression "taxable territories" has the meaning assigned to

it by clause (14-A) of section 2 of the Income-tax Act 1922;"

THE BANKING COMPANIES (CONTROL) ACT XXII OF 1948—

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted. namely:--

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE REGULATION OF MINES AND OILFIELDS AND MINERAL DEVELOPMENT (FEDERAL CONTROL) ACT XXIV OF 1948—

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted. namely:

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

Vol. >

THE P. OF 1 In sec nar ..."(2

THE P In se nan "(2

> XIII In se nan "(2)

THE D

THE CI VILE(In sec nam

"(2) THE ES

1. In :: 2. In WOIG

are the v 3. In nam

"(2) .. 4. In Capi

in be

5. ln: of th and f these

6. In Provi shall

THE COI

In sect name "2" J

THE FIN

1. In S namel "(2) 1

2. În : Capit:

3, Int (a) in

(b) in

for the e word

itituted,

akistan hall be اينج

SION)

tituted.

titúted,

nd the

ĉd. II OF

tituted. 34.53

nd the d.

tituted,

1 1

ie, the

M. .

ned to

ituted,.

f) ERAL

ituted,

THE PAKISTAN INDUSTRIAL FINANCE CORPORATION. ACTUT

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:

2::"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE PAKISTAN FINANCE ACT IX OF 1949—

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted. namely:—

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE DEVELOPMENT OF INDUSTRIES (FEDERAL CONTROL) ACT XIII OF 1949—

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely :____

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE CRIMINAL LAW (EXTINCTION OF DISCRIMINATORY PRI-VILEGES) ACT II OF 1949-

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE ESTATE DUTY ACT X OF 1950—

1. In the long title, the words "the Provinces of" shall be omitted.

1.2. In the preamble, and throughout the Act, except section 1, for the words "the Provinces of Pakistan and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted. If the set 5th at the A,

3. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

4. In section 21, for the words "any Province of Pakistan or in the Capital of the Federation", occurring twice, the word "Pakistan" shall in both places be substituted.

5. In section 48, for the words "the Provinces of Pakistan or the Capital of the Federation', for the words "any such Province or the Capital", and for the words "the said Provinces or Capital", wherever any of these expressions occurs, the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

6. In section 66-A, in subsection (2), clause (i), for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan"

shall be substituted.

THE CONTINUANCE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS ACT XI OF 1950— In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"2. It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE FINANCE ACT XXVI OF 1950—

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, "(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

2. In section 2, for the words "the Provinces of Pakistan and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

3, In the Third Schedule, in Part II, in paragraph D,-

(a) in proviso (i), for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation "the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted; and (b) in the Explanation, for the words "any Province or the Capital of

the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

Vol. 3 THE S In the THF In the THE (In s THE F 1. In na me 2. In 3. In THE AC In sec THE HO In sec THE EN 1951 In sec name THE P/ XXXIn secti (a) at (b) at THE PAL 1952-1. In s

- Ca

(SI

11

naı

"(2

"(2

of t

(a)

(b)

AC1

nam

"(2)

OF

name

"(2)

"(2)

namei

"(2) I 2. In sc (a) th (b) the (c) the

THE SALES TAX ACT III OF 1951-

In the Scdedule, in paragraph 9, for the words "the Provinces or the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE NORTH-WEST FRONTIER PROVINCE DISTURBED AREAS (SPECIAL POWERS OF ARMED FORCES) ACT;XI OF 1951—

In the long title, preamble and sections 1, 2 and 4, the word "Province", wherever occurring, shall be omitted.

THE CENTRAL EXCISES (DISTRIBUTION OF REVENUE) ACT II OF 1952-

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE FINANCE ACT IV OF 1952—

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

In section 2, for the words "the Provinces of Pakistan and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

3. In the Third Schedule, in paragraph D,—

- (a) for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted; and
- (b) for the words "any Province or the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT FINANCE CORPORATION ACT XVII OF 1952—

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:--

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE HOUSE BUILDING FINANCE CORPORATIOGN ACT XVIII OF 1952-

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE EMPLOYMENT (RECORD OF SERVICES) ACT XIX OF 1951---

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:--

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE PAKISTAN ARMED FORCES NURSING SERVICE ACT XXXVI OF 1952—

In sections 4 and 9,—

- (a) after the figures "1911" the words and figures "or the Pakistan Army Act, 1952" shall be inserted; and
 (b) after the figures "1932" the words and figures "or the Pakistan
- Air Force Act 1953", shall be inserted.

THE PAKISTAN INSURANCE CORPORATION ACT XXXVIII OF

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

2. In section 10, in subsection (1), clause (b),— . (a) the word "Province" shall be omitted:

(b) the words "the States of" shall be omitted; and

(c) the words "the State of" shall be omitted.

THE PAKISTAN ARMY ACT XXXIX OF 1952-

In sections 24, 32, 38, 40, 58, 59 and 79, after the figures "1932"; wherever occurring, the words and figures "or the Pakistan Air Force' Act, 1953," shall be inserted.

(EXTENSION TO THE NORTH-WEST FRONTIER THE OPIUM PROVINCE) ACT XL OF 1952-

In the long title, preamble, and sections 1 and 2, the word "province" shall be omitted

THE ROYAL PAKISTAN AIR FORCE (EXTENSION OF SERVICE) ACT XLVI OF 1952-

In section 2, after the figures "1932", the words and figures "or the Pakistan Air Force Act, 1953," shall be inserted.

THE FINANCE ACT I OF 1953—

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely: _______(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

2. In the Fourth Schedule in Part II, in paragraph D,-

(a) for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted; and

(b) for the words "any Province or the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE TAXATION TRIBUNAL (UNDISCLOSED WEALTH) ACT XVI OF 1953—

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted. namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE PAKISTAN JUNIOR CADET CORPS ACT XXXVI OF 1953-11 In section 8, after the figures "1911", the words and figures "or the Pakistan Army Act, 1952," shall be inserted.

THE FINANCE ACT I OF 1954—

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely: "(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

2. In section 2, for the words "the Provinces of Pakistan and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

3. In the Third Schedule, in Part II, in paragraph D,-

(a) for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted; and

(b) for the words "any Province or the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

ORDINANCES

THE STATE PRISONERS (DETENTION OF LUNATICS) ORDI-NANCE V OF 1941—

In section 1 for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:--

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE WAR INJURIES ORDINANCE VII OF 1941-

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

VOL.

THE A In s na "(2

THE M

1. II nar "(2

2. In

THE CO

1. In Fed

2. In nam "(2)

3. In word

4. In

THE CIV XX

> In secti of the

THE AR 1942

> In sect name "(2)

THE AR NAN

> In secti namel "(2) 1

THE END

1. In so namel. "(2) It (i) to

wherev (*ii*) to

.2. In sec of the

THE STA ORDII

> In the lo and the stituted

THE ACTIVE SERVICE ORDINANCE X OF 1941—

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan, and applies also to all citizens of Pakistan and persons in the service of Government and to all members of and persons attached to, employed with or following, any military or air force raised in Pakistan wherever they may be.".

THE MOTOR VEHICLES (DRIVERS) ORINANCE V OF 1942-

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".
2. In section 2, clause (c) shall be omitted.

THE COLLECTIVE FINES ORDINANCE XX OF 1942-

- 1. In the preamble, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.
- 2. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:—
 "(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

3. In section 2, for the words "a Chief Commissioner's Province" the words "the Capital of the Federation" shall be substituted.

4. In section 3, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE CIVIL SERVICES (CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) ORDINANCE XXXIII OF 1942—

In section 2, in subsection (1), for the words "the Provinces or the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE ARMED FORCES (SPECIAL POWERS) ORDINANCE XLI OF

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:—
"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

THE ARMED FORCES (SPECIAL POWERS) EXTENSION ORDINANCE LXVI OF 1942—

In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted, namely:—
"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan."

THE ENEMY AGENTS ORDINANCE I OF 1943 -

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan and applies also—
(1) to all citizens of Pakistan and persons in the service of Government wherever they may be; and

(ii) to persons on board any ship or aircrast registered in Pakistan.",

2. In sections 5, 9 and 10, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

THE STANDARD TIME (INTERPRETATION OF REFERENCES ORDINANCE VI OF 1943—

In the long title, preamble and section 2, for the words "the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation" the word "Pakistan" shall be substituted.

Vol. > THE : In se · (4) THE SI 1. In 2. In 3. In wore 4. In omit THE N. 1949 I. In "(2) In s and " CH

10

nai

"(2

(a)

(b)

omi

na:

An Oi

Where

(Bengal A. Now t October 19 President i-

 $\cdot 1.$ $\cdot Sh$ the Chiftag

(2) It s

2. An gong Port A said Act,—

(a) for ed; and **(b)** for

enactment a: word "Board

ituted,

CE II

ituted.

ANCE

tuted.

NCE

tuted,

Army

ь Аіг

V OF

tuted.

OF

AND

tuted.

uted,

NCE

uted,

nces

THE PAKISTAN (EXCHANGE OF PRISONERS) ORDINANCE XII

In section 1, for subsections (2) and (3) the following shall be substituted,

namely:-

"(2) It shall extend to the Punjab, the North-West Frontier and Baluchistan, in the first instance but may at any time by notification in the Gazette of Pakistan be extended to any other part of Pakistan.

(4) It shall come into force in the Punjab, the North-West Frontier and Baluchistan at once, and in any other Part of Pakistan on such date as the Government of the Province concerned may by noti-

fication in the Official Gazette specify.".

THE SIND TEXTILE BOARD ORDINANCE X OF 1949-1. In the preamble,—

(a) the words "the Province of" shall be omitted; and

(b) for the words "in that Province" the word "therein" shall be sub-

2. In section 1, in subsection (2), the words "the Province of" shall be

3. In section 2, in clause (c), for the words "Government of Sind" the words "Provincial Government" shall be substituted.

4. In section 3, in subsection (1), the words "the Province of" shall be

THE NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN ORDINANCE XIX OF

1. In section 1, for subsection (2) the following shall be substituted,

"(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.".

2. In section 8, in subsection (5), the words "the Province of", "Province" and "State", wherever occurring, shall be omitted.

ORDINANCE XXIV OF 1960

CHITTAGONG PORT (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1960 An Ordinance further to amend the Chittagong Port Act, 1914 (Bengal Act V of 1914)

[Gazette of Pakistan, Extraordinary, 30th June 1960]

Whereas it is expedient further to amend the Chittagong Port Act, 1914 (Bengal Act V of 1914) for the purpose hereinafter appearing;

Now therefore, in pursuance of the Proclamation of the seventh day of October 1958, and in exercise of all powers enabling him in that behalf, the President is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:-

- 1. Short title and commencement.—(1) This Ordinance may be called the Chittagong Port (Amendment) Ordinance, 1960.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. Amendment of Bengal Act V of 1914.—(1) Throughout the Chittagong Port Act, 1914 (Bengal Act V of 1914), hereinafter referred to as the
- (a) for the word "Commissioner" the word "Trustee" shall be substituted; and
- (b) for the word "Commissioners" unless it occurs in the title of an enactment and except as otherwise provided in subsections (2) and (3) the word "Board" shall be substituted.